
2007-201 I 

MASTER AGREEMENT 

Between The 

FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

And The 

FRUITPORT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION 

MEA-NEA 

Fruitport Community Schools 

Fruitport, Michigan 



Agreement: 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Fruitport Community Schools Board of 
Education and the Fruitport Education 
Association Objectives of Agreement 

TABLE OF CONTENTS ......................................................................................................................................... ii,-iii 

WITNESSETH ............................................................................................................................................................. l 

ARTICLE I. RECOGNITION ..................................................................................................................................... I 

ARTICLE 2. TEACHER RIGHTS ............................................................................................................................... 2 

ARTICLE 3. MANAGEMENT RIGHTS .................................................................................................................... 3 

ARTICLE 4. COMPENSATION································································································································· 4 

ARTICLE 5. TEACHING HOURS ............................................................................................................................ ll 

ARTICLE 6. TEACHING LOADS AND ASSIGNMENTS ...................................................................................... 12 

ARTICLE 7. TEACHING CONDITIONS ................................................................................................................. 13 

ARTICLE 8. VACANCIES ........................................................................................................................................ 16 

ARTICLE 9. TRANSFERS ........................................................................................................................................ 18 

ARTICLE 10. SICK LEAVE AND LEAVES OF ABSENCE .................................................................................. 18 

ARTICLE 11. TEACHER EVALUATION ............................................................................................................... 22 

ARTICLE 12. PROTECTION OF TEACHERS ........................................................................................................ 24 

ARTICLE 13. LAY OFF & RECALL ....................................................................................................................... 26 

ARTICLE 14. NEGOTIATION PROCEDURES ...................................................................................................... 29 

ARTICLE 15. GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION PROCEDURES ..................................................................... 29 

ARTICLE 16. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ................................................................................................... 33 

ARTICLE 17. EXTENDED EMPLOYMENT ........................................................................................................... 33 

ARTICLE 18. MENTOR TEACHERS ...................................................................................................................... 34 

ARTICLE 19. DURATION OF AGREEMENT ........................................................................................................ 37 

ii 



Appendix A Salary Schedules (4) ............................................................................................................................. 38 

Salary Schedule: 2007-2008 .............................................................................................................. 39 

Salary Schedule: 2008-2009 ........................................................................................................................ .40 

Salary Schedule: 2009-2010 ......................................................................................................................... 41 

Salary Schedule: 2010-2011 ......................................................................................................................... 42 

Appendix B - Extra Curricular Salary Schedule ......................................................................................................... .4 3 

Appendix C - School Calendar: 

2007-2008 ...................................................................................................................................................... 46 

2008-2009 ...................................................................................................................................................... 47 

2009-2010 ...................................................................................................................................................... 48 

2010-2011 ...................................................................................................................................................... 49 

Appendix D Benefit Election Form .......................................................................................................................... 50 

Appendix E Summary Plan Description ofSection 125 Plan ................................................................................... Sl ,. 

Appendix F Section 125 Plan ................................................................................................................................. ,.54 

Appendix G- Mentor Teacher Application ................................................................................................................ 60 

Letters of Agreement ................................................................................................................................................... 61 

Index ........................................................................................................................................................................... a-d 

111 



AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this 31 51 day of August, 2007, by and between 
the Board of Education of the Fruitport Community Schools, Fruitport, Michigan, hereinafter 
called the "Board" and the Fruitport Education Association, MEA-NEA, hereinafter called the 
"Association." 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS the Board has a statutory obligation, pursuant to Act 3 79 of the 
Michigan Public Acts of 1965, to bargain with the Association as the representative of its 
teaching personnel with respect to hours, wages, terms and conditions of employment, and 

WHEREAS the parties, following extended and deliberate negotiations, have 
reached certain understandings which they desire to memorialize, 

In consideration ofthe preceding mutual covenants, it is hereby agreed as follows: 

ARTICLE l. 

RECOGNITION 

A. The Board hereby recognizes the Association as the exclusive bargaining representative 
as defined in Section II of Act 379, Public Acts of Michigan 1965, for all professional 
and/or certified teaching personnel under contract, including personnel on tenure, 
probation, all classroom teachers including shared-time and alternative education 
teachers, substitute teachers in lieu of contract teachers, guidance counselors, librarians, 
school psychologists, school social workers, advising or critic teachers, employed by the 
Board, but excluding supervisory and executive personnel and office and clerical 
employees, transportation personnel, school lunch personnel, teacher aides and all other 
non-teaching personnel. The term "teacher", when used hereinafter in the Agreement, 
shall refer to all employees represented by the Association in the bargaining or 
negotiating unit as above defined, and reference to one gender shall include the other 
gender. 

B. The Board agrees not to negotiate with any teachers' organization and/or individual other 
than the Association for the duration of this Agreement. 

C. Within thirty (30) days of hire, all teachers will sign and deliver to the Board of 
Education an assignment authorizing deduction of membership dues or assessments or 
the equivalent thereof, excluding fines of the Association (including MEA, NEA and 
FEA dues). Said amounts deducted to be transmitted by the Board to the Association. 
Teachers not authorizing payment through payroll deductions shall pay the dues or 
assessments or the equivalent thereof to the Association within thirty (30) days of hire. 
Intern teachers will be required to pay only the intern teachers fee as established by the 
Michigan Education Association. The Association hereby agrees to indemnify the Board 
and hold it harmless from any and all claims, liabilities or judgments, including attorney 



fees that may arise by reason of action taken by the board as a result of enforcing the 
provisions of this Section. The Association has the right to choose the legal counsel. 

D. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny or restrict to any teacher, rights 
he/she may have under the Michigan General School Laws or applicable civil service 
laws and regulations. The rights granted to teachers hereunder shall be deemed to be in 
addition to those provided elsewhere. 

ARTICLE 2. 

TEACHER RIGHTS 

A. Pursuant to Act 379 ofthe Public Acts of Michigan, 1965, the Board hereby agrees that 
every employee of the Board so represented by the Association shall have the right freely 
to organize, join and support the Association for the purpose of engaging in collective 
bargaining and other concerted activities for mutual aid and protection. As a duly elected 
body exercising governmental power under color of law of the State of Michigan, the 
Board undertakes and agrees that it will not directly or indirectly discourage or deprive or 
coerce any teacher in the enjoyment of any rights conferred by Act 3 79 or other laws of 
Michigan or the Constitution of Michigan and the United States; that it will not 
discriminate against any teacher with respect to hours, wages, or any terms or conditions 
of employment by reason of his/her membership in the Association, his/her participation 
in any activities of the Association or collective professional negotiations with the Board, 
or his/her institution of any grievance, complaint or proceeding under this Agreement or 
otherwise with respect to any terms or conditions of employment. (Nothing herein shall 
require any teacher to be a member of or participate in the activities of any organization 
such as the Association, or similar bargaining agent). 

B. The Board specifically recognizes the right of its employees appropriately to invoke the 
assistance of the State Employment Relations Commission, or a mediator from such 
public agency. 

C. No teacher shall be prevented from wearing insignia, pins or other identification of 
membership in the Association either on or off school premises, provided that the same 
shall be of a size and character consistent with good taste and maintaining the dignity of 
the teaching profession. 

Bulletin boards and other established media of communication shall be made available to 
the Association and its members for the purpose of publicizing meetings of the 
Association and other Association business. Any matter which might be detrimental to 
the school district may be so publicized only with prior approval of the Superintendent of 
Schools. 

D. The Board agrees to furnish to the Association, in response to reasonable requests from 
time to time, such bargaining information as may be pertaining and relevant to matters 
under negotiations, or relevant for the preparation of proposals by the Association at a 
time when this collective bargaining agreement may be open for negotiations, or such 
other bargaining data as may be required by law. The Board reserves the right to furnish 
such data to the Association President only after the data has been presented by the Board 

2 



to another governmental agency. This infonnation is to be available following the Board 
meeting. The Board further reserves the right to furnish such data in the manner and 
form available to it without encountering undue additional expense. All original records 
of the Board shall be examined only at the office of the Board of Education. 

The Board shall provide the President of the Association with two copies of the minutes 
(including attachments) of all regular and special meetings of the Board. 

E. The Association is offered the opportunity to participate in curriculum study and changes 
regarding the education of children. 

F. SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS 

The Board and Association encourage and support the concept of continued school 
improvement efforts designed to assist the school district to reach its vision. Any 
outcomes from school improvement efforts that call for changes in any of the provisions 
of this contract or affect wages, hours, terms or conditions of employment must be agreed 
to by both the Board and the Association. 

None of the foregoing shall be interpreted as a waiver of any rights by the Association or 
any bargaining unit member or the Board of Education or any of its agents. 

ARTICLE3. 

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 

The Board, on its own behalf and on behalf of the electors of the district, hereby retains and 
reserves unto itself, without limitations, all powers, rights, authority, duties and responsibilities 
conferred upon and vested in it by the laws and the Constitution of the State of Michigan, and of 
the United States, including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the right: 

(I) To the executive management and administrative control of the school 
system and its properties and facilities, and the activities of its employees; 

(2) To hire all employees and subject to the provisions of law, to detennine 
their qualifications and the conditions for their continued employment, or 
their dismissal or demotion, and to promote and transfer all such 
employees; 

(3) To establish grade levels and courses of instruction, including special 
programs, and to provide for athletic, recreational, and social events for all 
students, all as deemed necessary or advisable by the Board; 

(4) To decide upon the means and methods of instruction, the selection of 
textbooks and other teaching materials, and the use of teaching aids of 
every kind and nature; 

(5) To determine class schedules, the hours of instruction, and the duties, 
responsibilities and assignments of teachers and other employees with 

3 



respect thereto, and with respect to administrative and non-teaching 
activities, and the terms and conditions of employment; 

(6) To issue teaching contracts for the next teaching year to Probationary 
Teachers at any time prior to the expiration of this contract. 

The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authority, duties and responsibilities by the Board, 
the adoption of policies, rules, regulations and practices in furtherance thereof, and the use of 
judgment and discretion in connection therewith shall be limited only by the specific and express 
terms of this Agreement and then only to the extent such specific and express terms thereof are 
in conformance with the Constitution and laws of the State of Michigan, and the Constitution and 
laws of the United States. 

ARTICLE4. 

COMPENSATION 

A. The daily salary rate for teachers shall be llnumber of teacher days/year of the 
appropriate annual salary rate provided in Appendix "A". Any teacher not reporting for 
work shall lose llnumber of teacher days/year salary per day, providing his/her absence 
with pay is not permitted under the terms of this Agreement. Any teacher whose absence 
is not provided for in this Agreement or is absent without prior approval shall lose 
I/ number of teacher days/year of his/her salary per day plus ]/number of teacher 
days/year of the annual premium rate as of the date of the absence for all the insurance 
programs provided in this article for which the teacher is enrolled. 

B. The Board recognizes four (4) years of outside teaching experience on the salary 
schedule. The Board, at its discretion, may grant credit in excess of four ( 4) years on the 
salary schedule to certificated teachers based on outside teaching or other comparable 
experience which relates to the teacher's assignment. For the purpose of salary schedule 
credit only, outside teaching experience gained while on layoff shall be treated as if it 
were teaching experience in this District. Outside teaching experience shall be limited to 
time spent teaching in a public school. 

C. The salaries of all persons covered by this Agreement are set forth in Appendix "A" 
which is attached hereto and made a part hereto. 

D. INSURANCE BENEFITS 

1. The insurance year shall be the twelve ( 12) months from October 1 to the 
following October 1. The annual open enrollment period shall be the month of 
September or any other period determined by the insurance carrier. 

2. The Board shall make available to all teachers the following insurance protection: 

a HEALTH INSURANCE 

Effective July 1, 2007, the Board shall provide, without cost to the 
employees, MESSA's Choices II protection for a full twelve-month (12) 
period for each year of this Agreement for the teacher and his/her eligible 

4 



dependents. Prescription drug coverage shall be under MESSA's $5 
Generid$1 0 brand co-payment rider. Etlective October I, 2007 
employees who select Super Care with the $10 Generic/$20 brand co
payment will pay $125/month for a nine- (9) month period which will be 
equally divided over 19 pay periods. 

Effective July I, 2008, the Board shall provide, without cost to the 
employees, MESSA's Choices II protection for a full twelve- (12) month 
period for each year of this Agreement for the teacher and his/her eligible 
dependents. Prescription drug coverage shall be under MESSA's $10 
Generic/$20 brand co-payment. Elimination of the Super Care option. 

b. OPTIONS TO HEALTH INSURANCE 

Teachers not electing health insurance coverage may apply up to the 
amount of the monthly Choices II single subscriber premium toward 
optional tax-free coverage. Any difference between the monthly cost of 
any optional tax-free coverage elected and the monthly Choices II single 
subscriber premium rate shal1 be paid to the teacher in cash by way of the 
Section 125 Plan adopted and maintained by the Board that appears as 
Appendix F in this Agreement. Each teacher not electing health insurance 
shall complete the Benefit Election Form found in Appendix D of this 
Agreement. 

Teachers may also elect to have part or all of the cash benefit paid to their 
tax-deferred annuity plan (up to the limits set forth by the Tax Code for 
annuity plans). Annuity plans shall be limited to the following companies: 
MEA-Financial Services, Valek, Washington National, Kemper, 
Metropolitan and any other company approved by the Board. 

If a husband and wife are both members of the bargaining unit, no more 
than one shall elect health insurance coverage; the other shall elect the 
optional coverage described above. 

c. LIFE INSURANCE 

The Board shall provide without cost to the teacher MESSA term life 
insurance protection with AD & D in the amount of $50,000.00 that will 
be paid to the teacher's designated beneficiary. 

d. DENTAL INSURANCE 

The Board shall provide for all teachers and their eligible dependents, 
without cost to the teacher, the MESSA/Delta Dental Plan Class I, II, III at 
100/90/80% with a $2,500 annual maximum benefit and Class IV at 80% 
with an annual maximum benefit of $3,000. Coverage includes Internal 
and External Coordination of Benefits. 

5 



e. VISION INSURANCE 

The Board shall provide for all teachers and their eligible dependents, 
without cost to the teacher the MESSA Vision plan VSP-3 Plus with 
Internal and External Coordination of Benefits. 

f. LONG TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE 

The Board shall provide without cost to the teacher MESSA Plan 2 Long 
Term Disability Insurance for all teachers. Benefits shall begin after 
termination of the teacher's paid sick leave or the accumulation of one 
hundred and twenty ( 120) calendar days of disability in any twelve (12) 
consecutive months, whichever is greater. Benefits shall be paid at a rate 
of sixty-six and two-thirds (66 2/3%) of the teacher's salary. 

3. GENERAL PROVISIONS RELATED TO INSURANCE COVERAGE 

a Newly hired teachers must report for duty before the board is obligated to 
pay any insurance premium. For each insurance program above, the 
effective date for each new teacher shall be October I, unless the teacher 
is not covered by any other coverage from any other source, in which case 
the effective date shall be the first required work day of the school year. A 
teacher who is hired with an effective first work day after the first required 
work day of the school year shall be entitled to insurance coverage 
effective with his/her first work day. 

b The Board will contribute on a pro-rata basis to the total cost of insurance 
coverage for a teacher assigned to less than a full time work load based on 
the number of hours the teacher worked in relation to a full time work 
load, unless the teacher's status is the direct result of an involuntary 
reduction of a position by the Board from full to part time, in which case 
the teacher shall be provided insurance protection as if he/she were 
assigned a full time daily work load, through the month following the 
month in which the reduction occurs. The Board will apply its 
contribution in accordance with the rules of the insurance providers. 

c In the event a teacher leaves employment after the end of a school year 
and before the start of the next school year, the insurance shall continue 
through the following September, unless the teacher becomes employed 
by another employer and is covered by fully paid insurance with respect to 
each insurance program above. 

d In the event a teacher is terminated or resigns during the school year, the 
insurance shall be continued through the month following the month in 
which the teacher resigned or was terminated. 

e In the event a teacher goes on an unpaid leave of absence (other than sick 
leave) or is laid off during the school year, the insurance shall be 
continued through the month following the month in which the teacher 

6 



went on leave or was laid off. In the event of an unpaid sick leave that 
commences during the school year, the Board will continue payment of 
the insurance premiums for the balance of the school year and for the 
subsequent July, August and September. 

f In the event a teacher dies during the school year or after the completion 
of the school year and providing the policy permits continued coverage, 
the Board shall continue payments of the applicable premiums through the 
following September 30th. 

g Notwithstanding any provisions of this Section, the terms of any contract 
or policy issued by MESSA or its underwriters shall be controlling as to 
all matters concerning eligibility, benefits and termination of coverage or 
other matters covered by the policy. 

h The Board, by payment of the premiums set forth herein, shall be relieved 
from all liability with respect to the benefits provided by MESSA or its 
underwriters. The failure of MESSA or its underwriters to provide any of 
the benefits for which it has contracted shall not result in any liability to 
the Board, nor shall such failure be considered a breach of any obligation 
by the Board. 

Disputes between teacher(s) or beneficiaries ofteacher(s) and MESSA or 
its underwriters shall not be subject to the Grievance Procedure 
established in this Agreement. 

E. A senior high or middle school teacher who teaches an extra class sha11 be paid an 
additional20 percent of his/her salary. 

F. A teacher asked by the Board to do substitute teaching during preparation period shall be 
paid at the rate of one-fifth ( 115) of the daily rate for substitute teachers. ln lieu of this 
pay, a teacher may choose to receive compensatory time which is earned at the rate of 
one (I) day for each five (5) periods taught during his/her preparation period. 
Compensatory time may only be used in full day increments. Any fractional 
compensatory time earned shall be paid at the above rate. The use of such compensatory 
time shalJ be governed by the restrictions of Article I 0, Section B.( 6 ). If a compensatory 
day is not used during the school year in which it is earned, it shall be added to the 
teacher's accumulated paid sick leave. 

G. Teachers required to travel between buildings as a part of their duties shall be reimbursed 
mileage at the maximum rate per mile allowed by the I.R.S 

H. For the purpose of movement on the salary schedule: 

I. Adjustments for steps in a column will be made according to the following 
guidelines: 

a Teachers who work less than a full school year in Fruitport under contract 
shall receive credit as follows: 

7 



(1) No experience credit if the number of days worked during the 
school year is forty-six (46) or less. 

(2) One-half ( 1/2) year experience credit if the number of days worked 
during the school year is more than forty-six (46) and less than one 
hundred thirty-nine (139). 

(3) One year experience credit if the number of days worked during 
the school year is one hundred thirty-nine (139) or more. 

(4) "Days worked" shall include student and non-student attendance 
days and shall be computed on the basis of equivalent full time 
days. 

(5) This section shall not affect teachers on a paid leave of absence or 
on a leave of absence for which experience is granted for salary 
schedule placement. 

b Teachers who are assigned less than one-half ( 1/2) of a daily teaching load 
shall be given one-half(l/2) year's credit on the salary schedule; and those 
who are assigned one-half (l/2) or more of a daily teaching load shall be 
given full credit. 

2. Adjustments from one column to another will be made according to the following 
guidelines: 

a AB + 18-24 

(I) Only those courses taken after the B.A. degree and teaching 
certification are awarded will be applicable. 

(2) Undergraduate credit courses must have the written approval of the 
Superintendent in order to count for column movement. Such 
approval will be granted so long as the course is related to the field 
ofK-12 education, including administration. 

(3) Graduate credit courses approved in writing by the Superintendent 
or related to the field of K-12 education, including administration, 
shall be counted if they have been earned through an accredited 
college or university. 

b MA + 18 and MA + 30 

(I) Only those courses taken after the M.A. degree and teaching 
certification are awarded will be applicable. 

(2) Undergraduate credit courses must have the written approval ofthe 
Superintendent in order to count toward column movement. Such 
approval will be granted so long as the course is related to the field 
of K -12 education, including administration. 

8 



(3) Graduate level courses approved in writing by the Superintendent 
or related to the field of K -12 education, including administration, 
shall be counted toward column movement if they have been 
earned through an accredited college or university. 

c Movement on the salary schedule will occur only at semester. Prior to the 
beginning of each semester, it is the teacher's responsibility to provide to 
the superintendent the necessary documentation (official transcripts or a 
letter from the university) for movement on the salary schedule to occur. 

d For all teachers employed at the start of the 2003-04 school year, all 
courses completed prior to September I, 2004 shall apply for movement 
from one column to another, absent all restrictions set forth in Sections 
2.a. and b. above. 

I. For the purpose of ascertaining eligibility for longevity pay, "years in Fruitport" shall 
mean years of teaching service with Fruitport Community Schools, provided that no lay
off or leave of absence shall be counted as years of service. 

J. The annual salary of senior high school and middle school teachers assigned less than 
the full teaching load (as defined in Article 6, Section A) shall be determined as follows: 

(number of teacher's daily 
teaching periods} X 
number of daily 
teaching periods in 
normal teaching load 

teacher's annual salary 
schedule amount 

K. A teacher new to the District may be assigned by the Superintendent to work a total of 
three (3) days without additional pay during his/her first two years of employment with 
the District in addition to the teacher days designated on the published school calendars 
and inclement weather makeup days and new teacher after school meetings. 

L. Upon termination of employment by: 

I. Death, or 

2. Retirement (provided that the teacher meets the requirements for an immediate 
retirement allowance under the Michigan Public School Employees Retirement 
Board's regulations and the teacher provides the Board with at least sixty ( 60) 
calendar days written notice prior to the end of the semester in which the teacher 
will retire); 

A teacher shall be paid an amount equal to Sixty Dollars ($60.00) times the number of 
his/her accumulated sick leave days. Payment shall be in the form of a non-elective 
employer contribution to a 403(b) plan account as provided in Section D.2.b. of this 
Article. 

9 



M. AB + 24 COLUMN 

All staff members employed as of the beginning of the 1973-74 school year who are 
qualified for the AB + 18 column as shown on the 1972-73 Appendix A, shall be placed 
on the AB + 24 column. All staff members employed as of the beginning of the 1973-74 
school year who, at the time of the issuance of their provisional certificate, were required 
to complete 10 semester hours for permanent certification shall be entitled to the AB + 24 
index upon completion of 18 semester hours. All staff members employed as of or after 
the beginning of the 1973-74 school year who, at the time of the issuance of their 
provisional certificate were required to complete 18 semester hours for permanent 
certification shall be entitled to the AB + 24 index upon completion of 24 semester hours. 

N. TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

The Board shall provide up to six hundred dollars ($600.00) each contract year to tenured 
teachers for reimbursement of tuition costs. Contract year refers to the school district's 
fiscal year. Classes that conclude after June 30 will be part of the following fiscal year's 
reimbursement schedule. Reimbursement is subject to the following provisions: 

Reimbursement shall be made for tuition of coursework related to the professional 
education certification renewal, to gain additional certifications in education, for the 
purpose of movement across the salary schedule. 

Examples of courses approved: 

courses in the academic area for /of the teacher's certification 

courses leading to additional teaching certification or endorsement in a curricular 
area 

courses that relate to the teacher's current teaching assignment 

courses toward an advanced degree in education 

Examples of courses not approved: 

courses unrelated to any of the above 

courses toward professional certification or licensure in a field other than 
education- some examples are real estate, law, insurance. 

Notice of intent to take a course shall be made on a district provided form before or upon 
registration for the class. 

Documentation (transcripts) of successful (passing grade) completion and proof of 
payment must be submitted to the Superintendent no later than 90 calendar days from 
course conclusion to receive reimbursement. 

Courses must be from a regionally accredited college or institution that meets the regular 
certification standards of the State of Michigan. 

10 



The Board of Education is not responsible for tuition payment if courses arc taken under 
a scholarship, grant, or are reimbursed in any way from another source. 

0. The Board shall reimburse teachers for the cost (up to $150.00 every six (6) years) for the 
renewal fee of their State of Michigan teaching certificate. 

ARTICLES. 

TEACHING HOURS 

A. The work week of teachers shall be Monday through Friday, and in-school time for 
teachers shall be within the following time frame: 

Elementary: 
Middle School: 
High School: 

8:15AM-3:45PM 
7:30AM 3:00PM 
7:30AM-3:00PM 

The Association is offered the opportunity to participate in establishing uniformity of 
work loads. The administration and the Association will annually work to establish 
building schedules that meet state mandates regarding instructional time, necessary 
operational efficiencies, and contractual responsibilities. 

B. During the professional development delay start days, regularly scheduled staff meetings 
for the purpose of monthly business meetings, curriculum work, building professional 
development, etc. will occur. Should an occasion occur that requires an after-school 
meeting, these meetings will be limited to four per school year and twenty-four hour 
notice is required except in the case of an emergency. In the event where the delayed 
start schedule no longer exists, both parties agree to administration calling no more than 
one meeting a week for purposes mentioned above. 

C. Secondary teachers and elementary teachers are to report five (5) minutes prior to the 
beginning of classes. 

D. While the performance of professional duties cannot be put on a clock-hour basis, it is 
understood that the individual teacher will not be required to remain in the school 
building, except for emergencies, more than five (5) minutes after dismissal of the last 
scheduled class of the day, unless professional duties require all teachers of the building 
or department to remain for a longer period. 

E. Elementary teachers shall receive a minimum of 345 minutes of planning during delay 
start weeks for preparation time within the scheduled work hours provided in Article 5, 
Section A. On non-delay start weeks, 3 15 minutes of planning will be provided. As part 
of such preparation time, elementary teaching specialists shall be provided with at least 
one (I) thirty (30) minute block planning period per school day. 

F. Teachers performing recess duty shall be paid Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) for each half-hour 
recess. The Administration shall ask for volunteers to perform recess duty. If there are 
an insufficient number of volunteers, recess duty shall be rotated among the bargaining 
unit members who are full time in the building. "In lieu of recess duty pay, a teacher may 
choose to receive compensatory time which is earned at the rate of one (I} day for each 

II 



five (5) hours of recess duty. The use of comp. time is governed by the restrictions in 
Article 4, Section F and Article 10, Section B (6). 

G. All teachers shall be entitled to a duty-free uninterrupted lunch hour of thirty (30) 
minutes or more which shall be equivalent to the lunch hour of the student. 

H. Teachers with non-teaching time during the school day will be permitted to leave their 
respective buildings when pertinent factors relative to school business are deemed 
necessary by the teacher. The office will be notified when a teacher leaves during the 
school day. 

I. During the orientation period at the opening of the school year, time in the program shall 
be set aside for a meeting of the Association. 

J. It is mutually recognized by the Association and the Board that the principle of the forty 
(40) hours week cannot be interpreted literally. The parties recognize the principle of a 
normal forty ( 40) hour work week exclusive of lunch. 

K. The school calendar of the Fruitport Community Schools is to be published prior to the 
beginning of the year, establishing dates and times for conferences, institutes, records 
days, in-service meetings, spring vacation, etc. and any other activity normally a part of 
the school year. Any changes or additions to school calendar shall be mutually agreed 
upon. In the event the state reverts back to the 180-day requirement, the calendar will be 
adjusted accordingly. 

L. It is the responsibility of each individual teacher, as well as the Board, to provide the 
highest quality educational program practicable for every boy and girl in the school 
district. For teachers, this includes (I) careful daily preparation; (2) attendance at staff 
meetings; (3) and participation in activities of the school. Required evening activities 
will be discussed with union representation before being added to the schedule. 

M. One (I) teacher professional development day each school year may be utilized for 
department (secondary) or grade level (elementary) District-wide meetings. 

ARTICLE 6. 

TEACHING LOADS AND ASSIGNMENTS 

A. The normal teaching load in the senior high school will consist of an average of four ( 4) 
daily teaching periods and one (I) period of preparation, or the equivalent thereof. The 
normal teaching load at the middle school will consist of an average of tour (4) daily 
teaching periods and one (I) period of preparation for core curriculum teachers. Related 
academics teachers at the middle school will teach three (3) block periods per day on 
average with one ( l) period of preparation. The term "preparation period" shall be 
construed to include the use of this period for purposes other than preparation when 
emergencies anse. 

The Association agrees that the purpose of non-teaching time (other than lunch periods) 
is to permit the teacher to have time during the school day for planning, conferences, 

l2 



preparations for teaching and related teaching functions and obligations concerned with 
the actual teaching assignment. 

The normal teaching load in the elementary schools for classroom and elementary 
teaching specialists will be approximately five and one-half (5-1/2) hours of classroom 
duties daily, or the equivalent thereof. 

Elementary teachers may use for preparation all the time during which their classes are 
receiving instruction from teaching specialists in the areas of elementary art, music, and 
physical education, and during the time of the one-half ( 1/2) hour recess period when the 
students are under the direct supervision of hired playground aides. In addition, one-half 
(l/2) hour of the delayed start professional development days will be reserved for 
personal planning. 

Consistent with the above requirements, the Board shall determine the equivalence for 
employees in the bargaining unit who are assigned to non-classroom duties, such as 
librarians, guidance counselors, and itinerant personnel, etc. Travel time for all itinerant 
personnel shall count as contact time. 

The class size of an elementary teaching specialist will not exceed that of the elementary 
classroom teacher whose class they have for instruction (i.e., they will not have more 
than one teacher's class during an instruction period). 

Department chairmen shall be appointed by the Administration and have such released 
time for their duties as the Administration deems necessary. 

B. Elementary Planning Time 

The Board and the Association agree that efficient planning of instructional time is 
important to the success of the school district. To this end the Board and Association 
agree to encourage, support and assist efforts on the part of teachers, (buildings, teams, 
etc.), to maximize the effectiveness of their planning time provided, however, that such 
plans do not reduce instructional time. Plans that call for a modification of contract 
language must be approved by the Association and Board prior to implementation of pilot 
or regular efforts. 

C. All teachers shall be assigned by the Superintendent to that level of instruction for which 
they are qualified. Teachers shall not be assigned without their consent outside the scope 
of their teaching competence, teaching certificates, or major or minor fields. 

D. Teachers employed under Extra-Curricular contracts will be notified before June I in 
writing as to whether they will or will not be employed in the same position for the 
following school year. However, the position may be eliminated at any time. 

13 



ARTICLE 7. 

TEACHING CONDITIONS 

The parties recognize that the primary duty of the teacher is to teach, and the Board and 
the Association consider it to be a desirable objective to make maximum utilization of the 
teacher's professional skills to the fullest extent practicable. 

A. The Board and Association agree that pupil-teacher ratio is an important aspect of an 
effective educational program and that class size shaH be determined in relation to pupil 
needs, area of instruction, grade level, and shall strive for as a minimum the 
recommended personnel-pupil standards of the Michigan Department of Education 
whenever possible. The Board shall strive to continually improve the pupil-teacher ratio 
and implement all reasonable means for eliminating overcrowded classrooms whenever 
such conditions should exist. 

The teaching load in the senior high school shall be established or adjusted with 
reasonable dispatch to a teaching load not in excess of 120 students per day and no 
section shall exceed 32 students or the number of work stations in instructional 
classrooms. The same standards will be applicable to the middle school. The provisions 
of this section shaH be subject to reasonable exceptions and deviations during the first 
three weeks of each semester or other enrollment period, or by reason of the necessity of 
physical facilities. It is recognized that other exceptions may be desirable whenever it is 
necessary to work with larger groups of students, such as for example, in physical 
education, band and chorus classes, with respect to which the student teacher load may be 
adjusted to the size that can be accommodated in the school facilities. 

No Young 5's class shall exceed twenty (20) students. 

In grades K-3 District average of26 or fewer students per section with no individual class 
exceeding a maximum oftwenty-eight (28) students. In grades 4-5 a District average of 
28 or fewer students per section with no individual class exceeding a maximum of thirty 
(30) students. 

If after the third Friday of September the Board determines that it is necessary to exceed 
the above maximum class loads, the following compensation formula shall be instituted: 

Teacher's Annual 
Salary Schedule Amount 
Maximum Class Load 

X 1 X 

181 

#of students 
in excess of x 
maximum class 
size limits 

membership 
days in class 

When a special education teacher is placed full-time into a regular education classroom, 
and that classroom exceeds class size limits, the overage pay would be divided between 
the two teachers. When a special education teacher is placed part-time into a classroom, 
only the regular education teacher would receive overage pay (as long as the special 
education teacher is within state and district mandated caseloads.) 

14 



B. Students who through an IEPC are provided special education services and are in regular 
non-team taught classrooms shall be distributed as equitably as possible among the 
various sections building-wide. Modification in class size, scheduling and curriculum 
design will be considered and implemented as appropriate. The District will provide 
appropriate materials, training and supportive services for the teacher and the student as 
identified in an IEPC. 

C. Under no conditions shall a teacher be required as a part of the work of a teacher to drive 
a school bus. 

D. To the extent practicable, the Board of Education will make available in each school 
building adequate lunchroom, rest-room and lavatory facilities exclusively for teacher use 
(including use by school employees not within the bargaining unit), and at least one 
room, appropriately furnished and maintained, which shall be reserved for use as a 
faculty lounge. 

E. Teachers shall be permitted to place out-going non-toll calls on the school telephones in 
their buildings but it is expected that personal, non-emergency calls will be held to a 
minimum. 

F. Parking Facilities - Designated parking facilities shall be made available to teachers and 
other employees of the system. The Board shall assume no liabilities in respect to 
parking facilities. 

G. In schools where continuous cafeteria service for teachers is not available, a vending 
machine for beverages will be installed at the request of the Association, the proceeds to 
be used for the existing Teachers Scholarship Fund. The location of these vending 
machines shaH be subject to approval by the Board. 

H. Secondary and elementary teachers shall have a minimum of three (3) records days per 
school year. Special education teachers and Kindergarten teachers may be granted 
additional records days if the Board determines it is necessary for the teachers to 
complete their special duties. The purpose of a records day is to complete student records 
and no meetings (staff, curricula, grade level, etc.) shall be scheduled for these days. 

I. Every teacher in both elementary and secondary schools shall be provided with the 
necessary teaching equipment, such as a file for teaching records, a desk, and access to a 
computer. 

J. Notwithstanding their employment, teachers shall be entitled to full rights of citizenship 
and no religious or political activities of any teacher or the lack thereof shall be grounds 
for any discipline or discrimination with respect to the professional employment of such 
teacher. 

K. The provisions of this Agreement and the wages, hours, terms and conditions of 
employment shall be applied without regard to race, creed, religion, color, national 
origin, age, sex or marital status or membership or nonmembership in an association or 
non-association with the activities of any employee organization. The Board and the 
Association pledge themselves to seek to extend the advantages of public education to 

15 



every student without regard to race, creed, religion, sex, color or national origin and to 
seek to achieve full equality of educational opportunity to all pupils. 

L. Student teachers will not be used as substitute teachers unless prior approval is obtained 
from the critic teacher and the student teacher. Elementary teaching specialists and/or 
special education teachers will not be used as substitute teachers unless no substitute 
teacher is available. 

M. No secondary classroom teacher will be given more than two (2) non-teaching periods 
per school day, except with the consent of the teacher involved. 

N. Phones will be furnished in teachers' lounges. All long distance calls shall be made 
through the office phones. Any long distance calls placed through the lounge phones will 
be tabulated and the Association agrees to pay all costs. 

0. Act of God Days 

I. In the event that a scheduled student attendance day is canceled due to inclement 
weather, problems with the physical plant, or any other condition, including 
health and safety concerns, teachers shall not be required to report to work and 
shall suffer no loss of pay. Likewise, later reporting times and earlier leaving 
times shall not cause any loss of pay. 

Should conditions cause a closing of the schools during a school day, teachers 
shall remain in school until the students under the direction of the teacher have 
left school and no further safety factor can be rendered by the teacher. 

In the event that scheduled student attendance days are canceled to the extent and 
result that said cancellation causes a reduction in the amount of "State Aid"; then 
the minimum number of days shall be rescheduled in the following order: 

(I) February mid-winter break day(s), if any 

(2) Good Friday (if not scheduled) 

(3) Day(s) at the end of the school year. 

Teachers shall not be paid extra for the make up days unless the teacher was not 
paid for the corresponding day that was canceled. 

2. In the event that the laws and State Board of Education regulations change so as 
to no longer require make-up days in order to receive full State Aid, the above 
sub-section (I) shall be replaced immediately, in it's entirety, by the following: 

During days of inclement weather when it is impossible for school to be in session 
for students, staff members will make every effort to report on the job at the 
regular school starting time. Should a staff member find it impossible to report, 
he/she shall notify his/her building principal. 

16 



On days when school closes due to problems relating to the physical plant the 
staff members will not be expected to report. 

P. The Board shall provide substitutes for all elementary art, music, and physical education 
teachers in the event of their absence, and if a substitute teacher is available. 

ARTICLE 8. 

VACANCIES 

A. For the purposes outlined in Article 8 (Vacancies), Article 9 (Transfers), Article I 0 (Sick 
Leave and Leaves of Absences), and Article 13 (Lay Off and Recall) the term "Vacancy" 
shall be defined as follows: "A newly-created position or existing position that the Board 
intends to fill provided that there is no one on layoff, returning from an approved leave of 
absence, or is displaced who is qualified for the position." Whenever any vacancy in any 
professional position in the district shall occur, the Board shall publicize the same by 
giving written notice of such vacancy to the Association President and posting a copy of 
the notice in every school building. The posting shall indicate the position open and the 
school building in which the job is located. The posting shall remain up at least five (5) 
consecutive days, exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and holidays, and shall have an 
expiration date. During that period of time any teacher may apply in writing for the 
position. 

B. A "professional position", for purposes of this Article, shall mean any bargaining unit 
position except Extra Curricular positions. 

The vacancy must be of a permanent nature. A permanent vacancy subject to posting 
shall be a newly created position in the bargaining unit or a position which the Board 
intends to fill caused by the filling of a vacancy outside of that described in paragraph D. 
hereof, the resignation, retirement, dismissal or death of a teacher or by leave of absence 
of more than a full school year. 

C. In filling such vacancies the following rules shall govern: 

( 1) If no application for the vacancy is received from a qualified teacher on the staff 
within five (5) days ofthe time it was posted, the Board may fill the position from 
any source. 

(2) If two or more applications are received, the Board shall first ascertain if the 
applicants are qualified. If only one qualified person applies she/he shall receive 
the job. If more than one applicant is qualified then the applicant most qualified 
shall be awarded the job except as provided in paragraph E below. 

(3) "Qualified" shall include such criteria listed in the posting for the specific position 
to be filled and may include such things as type of education, degrees and 
certificates held, type, length and recency of experience and training including 
with other employers, evaluations, teachers who have earned Highly Qualified 
status as defined by NCLB, and finally, when all applicants are substantially 
equal, years of continuous service with Fruitport. 

17 



D. Any vacancy for which the posting period ends after the first teacher day of the school 
year shall be posted and the position awarded. However, the actual relocation of the 
teacher awarded the position shall occur at the start of the next school year, provided that 
such position is still available. If said position is not available, the teacher shall retain 
his/her current position. Exceptions to the above must have the mutual agreement of the 
Association and the Superintendent of Schools. Any resulting temporary vacancy shall 
be filled from the layoff list in accordance with the provisions set forth in Article 13. 

E. Whenever there is a qualified applicant from the same school building in which the 
vacancy occurs and the qualifications of all the applicants are substantially equal, then the 
applicant in the building shall have preference. 

F. Extra Curricular positions shall not be subject to any section of this Article except the 
posting procedure in Section A. 

ARTICLE 9. 

TRANSFERS 

A. Definition: For the purpose of this Article the word "transfer" shall mean a change in: 

I. Building Assignment 

2. Grade level assignment in grades Young 5's- 5 

3. Subject area assignment 

4. Non-classroom assignment such as librarian, guidance counselor, itinerant 
personnel, etc. 

5. Special Education assignment such as learning disability, emotionally impaired, 
etc. 

B. The Board of Education will minimize unrequested transfers of teachers. 

C. In the event that transfers of teachers appear to be necessary, lists of available positions in 
other schools shall be posted as provided in Vacancies. 

D. Probationary teachers are allowed only one voluntary transfer and not until the 
completion of the teacher's second year with the district, unless mutually agreed upon 
with administration. 

E. In the event unrequested transfers of teachers become necessary, the Administration shall 
determine which teacher among those certified and qualified (as defined in Article 13, 
Layoff and Recall) shall be transferred according to the following criteria and order: 

I. Teacher willingness to accept transfer. 
2. Previous unrequested transfers in the last five (5) school years, 
3. Years of service. 

18 



ARTICLE 10. 

SICK LEAVE AND LEAVES OF ABSENCE 

A. Definition of Terms. "Immediate Family'' shall include father, mother, husband, wife, 
child, sister, brother or other member in the immediate family who has stood in the same 
relationship with the employee as any of these. 

"Relative" shall include grandparent, parent-in-law, grandchildren, son-in-law, daughter
in-law, brother-in-law, and sister-in-law. 

"Per Diem Basis" shall be that amount obtained by dividing the contractual salary by 
1/number of teacher days/year. 

B. Sick Leave. 

( 1) At the beginning of each school year, each teacher shall be credited with thirteen 
(13) days of leave, the unused portion of which shall accumulate from year to 
year up to 250 days. In addition, Driver Education teachers shall be granted one 
(1) day usage per summer for personal illness which shall not be deducted from or 
added to the teacher's accumulated sick leave. Summer school teachers shall be 
granted one (1) day usage per summer for personal illness which shall be 
deducted from the teacher's accumulated sick leave. 

(2) Employees who are contracted after the beginning of a given year shall be 
granted, for the balance of that school year, as many sick leave days as there are 
school months, or major fractions thereof, remaining in the school year. 

(3) Employees who are unable to begin a new contract year because of personal 
illness or injury, shall be allowed to draw upon previously accumulated and the 
current year's sick leave until it is depleted or until resumption of assigned work. 

( 4) Disability associated with pregnancy, miscarriage or childbirth shall be treated as 
any other disability. To the extent and at the time that the teacher has medical 
information indicating her last day of work prior to delivery and her first available 
date for work after delivery, such information shall be furnished to the 
administration. 

( 5) Any tenure teacher whose personal illness extends beyond the period 
compensated for by sick leave pay shall be granted a leave of absence without 
pay. 

(6) Each teacher will be allowed to use three (3) of his/her days of leave per year for 
personal business. These days must be used in full-day increments, unless the day 
used is a scheduled one-half (l/2) day of school. A personal business leave day 
shall not be granted for the day preceding or the day following holidays or 
vacations, and the first and last days of the school year. No more than one (l) 
personal business leave day may be used during the last four (4) weeks of the 
teaching calendar year. Personal leave or combination of leave (use of comp. 

19 



time) may not exceed three (3) consecutive days. Exceptions may be granted by 
the Superintendent. 

(7) A teacher may use sick leave to make up the difference between the allowance 
under the Workers' Compensation Act and his/her regular salary. The sick leave 
will be deducted on a pro rata basis. 

(8) Effective the 2003-2004 school year, an eligible employee may on a once-a-year 
basis elect to convert up to a maximum of ten (I 0) sick leave days into a year-end 
bonus at the rate of $50 per day. To be eligible for such a bonus, an employee 
must maintain a balance of at least ninety (90) accrued sick leave days in his/her 
account after the conversion of the sick days. Requests for bonus payments shall 
be given to the District in writing and be signed by the employee no later than 
December I each calendar year. Payment of the bonus shall be made during 
December. 

C. In addition to personal illness or injury, sick leave may be used for illness in the 
immediate family. 

D. Leaves of absence with pay, not chargeable to sick leave, shall be granted for: 

I. At the beginning of every school year, the Association shall he credited with a 
total of ten (I 0) days to be used by teachers who are officers or agents of the 
Association, such use to be at the discretion of the Association. The Association 
shall have the option to purchase up to ten (1 0) additional days at the daily 
substitute teacher pay rate for each day. The Association agrees to notify the 
Board in writing, no less than forty-eight ( 48) hours of the date for intended use of 
said leave (non-accumulative). 

2. Absence when teacher is called for jury service or National Guard duty. This 
shall be limited to twenty (20) work days. The teacher shall receive their regular 
salary and the teacher shall pay to the school district the amount received from the 
Court for jury service. 

3. Court appearance as a witness in any case connected with the teacher's 
employment or the school, provided that the matter does not involve proceedings 
brought against the Board or the District by the teacher or the Association. 

4. Approved visitation at other schools or for attending educational conference or 
conventions. The number of teachers allowed to leave at any one time will be 
within the discretion of the administration. 

5. Leaves of absence with pay shall be granted for death as listed below. This shall 
not be charged against accumulative sick leave. 

a Not more than five (5) days caused by death in immediate family. 

b Not more than three (3) days caused by death of relative. 

20 



c Not more than one (1) day for the death of a grand-parent-in-law, aunL 
uncle, niece, nephew, first cousin, or ex-spouse. 

6. Paternity. "No more than fifteen ( 15) consecutive days chargeable to a teacher's 
sick leave will be used for a spouse birth of a child." 

E. Leave of absence without pay shall be granted for: 

I. An unpaid leave of absence shall be granted upon request to any teacher for the 
purpose of child care. Said leave shall commence no sooner than 30 calendar 
days following the request of the teacher. It is further provided that: 

a The initial leave period may be tor the duration of the semester when the 
leave commences plus the following semester. 

b A pregnant teacher may commence said child care leave after the birth of 
the child and she is physically able to adequately perform her teaching 
responsibilities. 

c The leave of absence may be terminated upon the mutual agreement of the 
teacher and the Board. 

d Child care leaves for other than a new born child or a seriously ill child 
shall be subject to the following additional conditions: After the initial 
leave period, any additional child care leave within the next seven (7) 
years shall be at the Board's discretion and the teacher shall be returned 
from the additional child care leave as if they were on layoff status. 

e Teachers must notify the Board in writing at least ninety (90) calendar 
days before the teacher intends to return to work. 

f Child care leaves for other than a newborn child shall be limited to no 
more than three (3) teachers on leave at any one time. 

2. Up to two years to any tenure teacher who joins the Peace Corps as a full-time 
participant in such program. Any period so served shall be treated as time taught 
for purposes of the salary schedule set forth in Article IV of this Agreement. 

3. The purpose of performing duties for the Association to teachers who are officers 
of the Association or are appointed to its staff. Teachers given leaves of absence 
without pay for performing duties for the Association shall receive credit toward 
annual salary increment on the schedule appropriate to their rank. 

4. Military leave to any regular employee who may enlist, be conscripted into the 
defense forces of the United States for service or training or is called up to active 
duty. He/she shall be reinstated to his/her position in this school system with full 
credit including the annual increment(s) under the salary schedule, upon written 
request supported by competent proof that said applicant is fully qualified to 
perform the said duties of said position. The application for reinstatement shall be 
made within the time after discharge or release from military service provided in 

21 



the Uniform Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act. The 
Association and the Board a!,>ree to abide by all local, state or Federal laws 
pertaining to re-employment of employees who perform service in the uniformed 
services. 

5. Study related to the teacher's license field. 

6. Study to meet eligibility requirements for a professional-related license other than 
that held by the teacher. 

7. Study, research or special teaching assignment involving probable advantage to 
the school system. 

F. The parties recognize that proper staffing requires as much notice as possible from the 
teacher on leave who does not intend to return to the staff. Accordingly, such teachers 
will, when possible, give notice to the Board of Education prior to March l of any year, 
of their intention to leave the staff. 

G. Unless provided for elsewhere in this Agreement: 

I. Teachers returning from any approved leave of absence of less than ninety (90) 
consecutive days in duration shall be returned to the same position, either 
immediately upon return or by the beginning of the next school year. If the 
position has been eliminated, they shall be assigned to a position for which they 
are qualified. 

2. Teachers returning from any approved leave of absence that is ninety (90) 
consecutive days or more in duration up to a maximum of one year, shall be 
assigned to a teaching position for which they are qualified. 

3. Teachers returning from any approved leave(s) of absence over one (I) year in 
duration shall be returned as if they are on layoff status. 

H. Only under extenuating circumstances will leaves of absences be used to extend vacation 
periods. Any requests to do so will be evaluated on a case by case basis by the 
superintendent, whose decision on each case will be final and non-grievable. 

ARTICLE 11. 

TEACHER EVALUATION 

A The Association and the Board of Education agree that the evaluation of the work of 
teachers is the responsibility of the administration. 

B. All monitoring or observation of the work performance of a teacher shall be conducted 
openly. However, when modem technological devices such as intercoms are used to 
evaluate, it must be with the full knowledge and consent of the teacher. 

C. The District shall maintain one ( l) official personnel file for each teacher. A teacher 
shall have the right to review the contents of his/her own personnel file. A representative 

22 



of the Association may be requested to accompany the teacher in such review. Privileged 
iniormation such as credentials and other related personal references are exempted from 
review and shall be removed by the administrator in charge prior to the review by the 
teacher. 

D. Each teacher, upon his/her employment or at the beginning of the school year, whichever 
is later, shall be given a copy of the evaluation instrument to be used in his/her 
evaluation. 

E. Each probationary teacher shall have a minimum of one ( 1) formal full cycle written 
evaluation a year completed on or before March 29 of the current school year. A full 
cycle shall consist of two (2) formal observations with written feedback at least 60 
calendar days apart, two (2) informal observations with written feedback and a 
summative evaluation. The first formal observation will occur on or before November 1. 
Other than the first year, an IDP shall be completed each year on or before October I 
with debriding and analysis for current year and planning begun for the following year 
completed on or before March 29. 

Each tenure teacher shall have a minimum of one (I) formal full cycle written evaluation 
each three (3) years. The full cycle for a tenured teacher will be the same as the full cycle 
for non-tenured except the summative must be completed on or before May 15. 

Upon mutual agreement between evaluator and evaluatee a modified cycle may be 
implemented. A modified cycle consists of four (4) informal observations with written 
feedback and a summative evaluation. In addition, upon mutual agreement between 
evaluator and evaluatee, a teacher may choose to complete a Focused Evaluation as 
outlined in the evaluation tool. 

In the years a tenure teacher is not on cycle, he/she shall work with his/her principal to 
complete the IDP process as previously described. 

Each evaluation must be preceded by an observation in the classroom of at least thirty 
(30) minutes. Following the classroom observation, the evaluation form shall be 
reviewed in conference between the Principal and the teacher. The form shall be signed 
by the Principal and the teacher. 

Upon completion of the principal-teacher conference, copies of the written evaluation 
shall be provided the teacher. 

F. No later than April I of each probationary year, the final written evaluation report, 
including the recommendation as to whether the teacher should be advanced to tenure 
status, offered additional probationary status, or denied a contract for the ensuing year, 
will be furnished by the administration to the superintendent covering each probationary 
teacher. A copy shall be furnished to the teacher. In the event a teacher is not continued 
in employment, the Board will advise the teacher of the specific reasons therefore in 
writing with a copy to the Association. 

G. No complaints against a bargaining unit member, including but not limited to, student, 
parental or school personnel complaints, originating after initial employment will be 

23 



placed in a bargaining unit member's personnel file unless the bargaining unit member 
has had an opportunity to review the complaint. 

H. Teachers shall have the right to submit a written response to any document, including 
evaluations and reprimands, entered or contained in their personnel file, which shall be 
attached to the document. 

I. If a teacher is asked to sign material placed in his/her personnel file, such signature shall 
be understood to indicate his/her awareness of the material, but in no instance shall said 
signature be interpreted to mean agreement with the content of the material. If a teacher 
refuses to sign material to be placed in their personnel file, the Association shall be 
informed and the Association shall secure the signature of the teacher. 

J. If an evaluator finds a teacher lacking, the reasons therefore shall be set forth in specific 
terms as shall an identification of the ways in which the teacher is to improve and the 
administrative assistance to be given. In subsequent observation reports, failure to again 
note a specific deficiency shall be interpreted to mean that adequate improvement has 
taken place. Each teacher's evaluation shall include at the conclusion of the report, the 
statement: "Considering all factors, the work performance of this teacher is 
satisfactory; _unsatisfactory (check one)." 

K. A teacher shall be entitled to have present a representative of the Association when 
he/she is being reprimanded, warned or disciplined for any infraction of rules or 
delinquency in professional performance, when such reprimand, warning or discipline 
shall become part of the teacher's personnel file. Representation may also be requested 
when a teacher is asked to meet with an administrator when such meeting may lead to 
disciplinary action. When a request for such representation is made, no action shall be 
taken with respect to the teacher until such representative of the Association is present. 
The teacher and representative must appear before the requesting administrator within 
twenty-four (24) hours. 

L. No teacher shaiJ be disciplined, reprimanded, reduced in rank or compensation or 
deprived of any professional advantage without just cause. Any such discipline, 
reprimand or reduction in rank, compensation or advantage, including a claim of failure 
to follow established evaluation procedures, shall be subject to the grievance procedure 
herein-after set forth. All information forming the basis for disciplinary action will be 
made available to the teacher and the Association. 

ARTICLE 12. 

PROTECTION OF TEACHERS 

A. All of the rights granted to teachers in any or all of the Sections of this Article, entitled 
"Protection of Teachers", are subject to the condition precedent that the teacher shall 
have conducted himself or herself in accordance with established policies, practices or 
rules of the Board of Education with respect to the maintenance of control and discipline 
in the classroom or elsewhere while the teacher stands in loco parentis to the pupil. 

24 



The Board of Education recognizes its responsibility to give all reasonable support and 
assistance to teachers with respect to the maintenance of control and discipline in the 
classroom. Such policies, practices and rules respecting reasonable control and 
discipline, support and assistance, as established by the Board of Education, will be 
applied to all teachers without discrimination. It shall be the responsibility of the teacher 
to disclose promptly in writing to the principal, or other administrator designated by the 
Board, any conduct of a student during any period when the teacher is in control of the 
student which may cause the teacher reasonably to believe that the student emotionally 
disturbed; and it shall likewise be the responsibility of the teacher to disclose promptly in 
writing to the principal, or other such administrator, the desire to revoke any such report, 
whenever it reasonably appears to the teacher, who has filed such a report, that the report 
was filed by mistake or in error, or that the teacher otherwise reasonably believes that the 
student was not emotionally disturbed, or that it is not likely that the student will again 
become emotionally disturbed. 

Whenever it appears to the Administration that a particular pupil required the attention of 
special counselors, social workers, law enforcement personnel or other professional 
persons, selected by the Administration in accordance with the policies, practices and 
appointments established by the Board, the Administration will take reasonable steps to 
relieve the teacher of responsibilities with respect to such student during the period, if 
any, that it is reasonably determined by the Administration that such student should be 
withdrawn from the responsibility of the teacher. If there should be any question 
respecting whether or not the Administration has acted reasonably thereon, and in 
accordance with such policies, practices and appointments, the issue thereon may be a 
matter of grievance under this Agreement. The provisions of this paragraph shall be 
construed consistently with the statutory obligations of the Board of Education, 
including, among others, the laws respecting compulsory school attendance, and with due 
regard for the relationship of the public schools to the Probate Court. 

B. Any case of assault upon a teacher shall be promptly reported to the Board or its 
designated representative. The Board shall render all reasonable assistance to the teacher 
in connection with handling of the incident by law enforcement and judicial authority. 
Time lost, by reason of any unjustified assault, shall not be charged against the teacher as 
sick leave. 

C. If any teacher is complained against or sued by reason of disciplinary action taken by the 
teacher against a student, the teacher may request assistance of the Board in such a 
matter. These requests shall be made in writing to the Board who shall make a 
determination as to whether the conduct of the teacher making such request justifies any 
assistance from the Board and the extent thereof. 

D. The Board of Education will reimburse the teacher for the lesser of the cost of repair or 
the fair market value of clothing or other personal property, which a teacher customarily 
is expected to bring to the premises in the performance of teaching duties, provided such 
clothing or such other property is lost, damaged or destroyed by wrongful act of any 
person on the school premises or while the teacher stands in loco parentis to the pupil, 
provided that the loss, damage or destruction is not wholly or in part due to the teacher's 
own negligence, or violation of the Board's rules, practices or procedures, and provided, 
further, that no reimbursement will be made for normal wear and tear. 

25 



E. Any complaint by a student or a parent of a student directed toward a teacher shall be 
called to the teacher's attention only if (a) considered serious by appropriate 
administrator; (b) if written into the teacher's personnel file; or (c) if used as a basis for 
reprimanding teacher. 

In handling future complaints, no complaint shall be used except those meeting the above 
requirements. The teacher shall be supplied with the name of the student or parent 
making the complaint. 

F. The Board will maintain Worker's Compensation for teachers in accordance with the 
laws ofthe State of Michigan. 

ARTICLE 13. 

LAY OFF & RECALL 

A. For the purpose of this article the following definitions shall apply: 

1. Personnel reduction or layoff shall mean a reduction in the bargaining unit staff 

2. "Years of service": Shall be defined as continuous and uninterrupted years of 
service in the bargaining unit covered by this Agreement. Leaves of absence, 
with or without pay, and absence due to lay-off are not to be considered a break in 
service nor shall they count toward longevity. 

3. Any period of time spent on lay-off or leave of absence shall count as years of 
continuous service, only for the purpose of this Article (Layoff & Recall). 

4. Experience at less than the full teaching load shall count as if the experience was 
at the full teaching load, but only for the purpose of this Article (Layoff and 
Recall). 

5. Tenure shall mean that status as achieved and defined in Section 1 of Article III of 
P.A. 1937, Extra Session, No.4, as amended (CL38.91 ). 

6. "Probation or probationary teacher" shall mean that status as achieved and 
defined in Sections 1 and 2 of Article II of P .A. 1937, Extra Session, No. 4, as 
amended. 

7. "Fully qualified and fully certificated teachers" shall be defined as follows: 
"Teachers who have earned a provisional or continuing teaching certificate in a 
given subject area, and are qualified under NCLB. " 

8. The assignment of teachers to related areas means areas within their major or 
minor field and provided they have earned the minimum credit hours required by 
NCLB or other certification requirements. 

B. The Board shall maintain an up-to-date seniority list of all employees in the bargaining 
unit covered by this Agreement. The seniority list of teachers shall reflect the following 
information: Last date of hire (date of employee acceptance of position), degrees held, 

26 



majors and minors, certificate held, transferred credited years allowed, and tenure status, 
The updated seniority list shall be forwarded to the Association by November I of each 
year. 

All previous seniority rights up to the 1979 - 1980 school year will remain the same, with 
the new contractual wording taking effect only since the ratification of the 1979 - 1981 
Master Agreement. 

C. A teacher may displace a special education teacher only if he/she is qualified, has greater 
seniority and possesses equivalent or superior certification than that of the special 
education teacher. 

D. In the event of a reduction in personnel, the Board agrees to give notice as soon as 
possible to the Association of its intent to do so. Individual teachers affected will be 
notified in writing as soon as is practicable. The Board shall also give such further notice 
as is required by law. 

E. To effect a reduction in personnel, the following order shall govern: 

I. Probationary teachers with the least number of years of service shall be laid off 
first, provided there are remaining fully qualified and fully certified teachers to 
replace and perform the needed duties of the laid off teachers. Duties performed 
on extra-curricular positions listed in Appendix B are not considered "needed 
duties." 

2. If further reduction is to occur, then tenure teachers with the least number of years 
of service shall be laid off first, provided there are fully qualified and fully 
certified teachers to replace and perform the needed duties of the laid off teachers. 
Duties performed on extra-curricular positions listed in Appendix B are not 
considered "needed duties." 

3. The above lay off procedure and the recall procedure below: 

a shall not cause the involuntary assignment or transfer of a teacher into a 
Special Education position. 

b shall allow the teacher who is reassigned or transferred to take a voluntary 
lay off. 

F. In the event that two or more teachers have the same years of service, if not all of them 
are to be laid off, the Board shall retain that teacher or teachers with the earliest date of 
hire with the district, then on the basis of the number of years of teaching experience and 
finally, if necessary, a selection procedure agreed to by the Board and the Association 
shall be applied. 

"Earliest date ofhire with the district" shall refer to the date on the original (initial) 
contract. In the event the contract is not specifically dated, the second provision of this 
paragraph shall be observed, then the third. 

27 



G. Teachers on lay off shall be recalled in the order of most seniority, provided the teacher 
is fully qualified and fully certificated for a bargaining unit position and the recall of the 
teacher allows the Board to assign all teachers to a position for which they are fully 
qualified and fully certificated. The Board may rely upon the last known address of the 
teacher. Notice of recall shaJI be in writing by certified mail, return receipt requested_ 
The Association grievance chairperson shall also be provided with a copy of each recall 
notice, either by hand delivery or by certified mail, return receipt requested. If there is no 
acceptance of the recall within ten (1 0) calendar days of the date of the delivery of the 
notice or the date of the attempt by the U. S. Post Office to deliver the notice, the right to 
that specific position shall be forfeited. A laid off teacher refusing recall and/or failing to 
respond to a recall notice (within the time limit provided above) for the second time shall 
be considered a voluntary quit with no further recall rights; provided that: 

1. The notice procedure was complied with by the school district, and 

2. Any recaH notice received after June 30 by a teacher under an individual contract 
at that time with another Michigan public school district shall not be counted as a 
second refusal of recall, and 

3. Recall was to a full time position the teacher was fully certified and fully qualified 
to fill. 

Due to the possible loss of all further recall rights, laid off teachers are hereby advised to 
keep the administration and Association advised of where they can be reached in the 
event of a recalJ opportunity. 

A laid-off teacher wishing to move from an elementary to a secondary position or vice
versa, or to a special education position, must notify the Board by August 15 of the year 
they wish to assume this position, with the proper credentials in hand. If these conditions 
are not met, they must wait until the following year to do so. They will then be given the 
opportunity to apply for a position in the new area. 

To clarify the term "proper credentials" for the purpose of presenting evidence of re
certification, the following criteria will be used: 

1. A valid certificate issued by the Michigan Department of Education showing the 
endorsed level or specialized area for teaching in grades K through 12. 

2. A letter from the office of the Registrar of the institution where eoursework was 
taken to qualify for re-certification. The letter must specially state that qualifying 
course work has been successfully completed, the institution recommends 
certification, and will file the proper forms to the Michigan Department of 
Education. The letter also must indicate the level of certification - elementary or 
secondary and any specialized endorsement for K -12. 

3. Either item 1 or 2 above applies to an individual who presently has a valid 
teaching certificate but is seeking a specialized endorsement. Evidence of re
certification or additional endorsement must be presented at the office of the 



Superintendent on or before August 15 if any change in employment status for the 
ensuing school year is to be made. 

H. No teacher shall receive seniority credit for the layoff time beyond thirty (30) months 
after his/her layoff. 

I. Reduction of a position by the Board from full to part time shall be considered a partial 
layoff Remaining in the reduced position shall not affect the teacher's right of recall to a 
full time position. 

J. Refusal or acceptance of a positiOn that is not equivalent m time to the position 
previously held shall not affect a teacher's recall rights. 

ARTICLE 14. 

NEGOTIATION PROCEDURES 

A. Not later than the June 1st prior to the expiration of the contract, both parties agree to 
commence negotiations on a successor agreement. 

B. In any negotiations described in this Article, neither party shall have any control over the 
selection of the negotiated or bargaining representatives of the other party and each party 
may select its representatives from within or outside the school district. It is recognized 
that no final agreement between the parties may be executed without ratification by a 
majority of the Board of Education and by a majority of the membership of the 
Association, but the parties mutually pledge that representatives selected by each shall be 
clothed with all necessary power and authority to make proposals, consider proposals, 
and make concessions in the course of negotiations or bargaining, subject only to such 
ultimate ratification. 

C. If the parties fail to reach an agreement in any such negotiations, either party may invoke 
the mediation machinery of the State Employees Relations Commission, which may 
include Fact Finding. 

ARTICLE 15. 

GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION PROCEDURES 

A DEFINITIONS 

1. Grievance. A "grievance" is a claim based upon an event or condition which 
affects the hours, wages, terms or conditions of employment of a teacher or group 
of teachers and/or which draws into question the interpretation, application or 
meaning of the provisions of this Agreement. 

2. Aggrieved Person. The "aggrieved person" is the person or persons making the 
claim and may be a teacher, a group of teachers, or the Association. 

3. Designated Representatives of the Board. The designated representative of the 
Board shall mean the principal in each school building except that if the grievance 

29 



arises in more than one school building, the designated representative of the 
Board shall mean the Assistant Superintendent of the Schools in charge of 
personnel. The Board may change the designated representative by giving ten 
(to) days prior written notice to the President and designated representative of the 
Association. Such change shall not affect any grievance in process. 

4. Designated Representative of the Association. 

The designated representative of the Association shall mean the grievance 
chairman of the Association who has been given authority to receive grievances 
on its be-half. The President of the Association must, in writing, supply the name 
of this party to the Board before the Board has a duty to deal with him/her. The 
Association may change or add a designated representative by giving ten ( 1 0) 
days prior written notice to the Board. Such change shall not affect any grievance 
m process. 

5. Designated Alternate. Either party may designate an alternate representative to 
act in the temporary absence of the regular representative. Such designation shall 
not affect any grievance in process. 

6. Days. The term "days" when used in the section shall, except where otherwise 
indicated, mean working days, i.e., days the administrative building is open for 
business. 

B. PURPOSE AND POLICY 

1. The purpose of this procedure is to secure, as soon as possible, equitable solutions 
to problems involving the welfare or working conditions of a teacher or teachers 
or to problems which draw into question the interpretation or meaning of the 
provisions of this Agreement. To better effectuate these policies, both parties 
agree that all proceedings shall be kept as informal and confidential as may be 
appropriate at any level of the procedure. 

2. It is important that grievances be processed through the steps as rapidly as 
possible. The number of days indicated at each step should be considered as 
maximum and every effort should be made to expedite the process. lf the 
Association as the moving party fails to comply with the time limit, the grievance 
shall be considered settled on the basis of the Board's last written answer to the 
grievance. If the Board as the responding party fails to comply with any time 
limit at any step, the grievance shall automatically pass to the next step in the 
grievance procedure. The parties may however, agree to extend the time limits at 
any step. 

3. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as limiting the right of any individual 
teacher to present grievances to school officials and/or the Board and to have 
those grievances adjusted without the intervention of the Association, except that 
the adjustment shall not be inconsistent with this Agreement and the Association 
shall be given the opportunity to be represented at such adjustment. 

30 



C. All grievances shall be handled in accordance with the following procedure: 

1. Step One. The aggrieved person shall reduce the grievance to writing together 
with a proposed solution thereto and shall deliver a copy of the grievance to the 
designated representative of the Board and to the designated representative of the 
Association. 

Within ten (I 0) days of the receipt of the grievance the designated representative 
of the Board shall meet with the Association's designated representative in an 
effort to resolve the grievance. The aggrieved person, at his/her discretion, may 
be present at such meeting. Within five (5) days of the above meeting the 
designated representative of the Board shall deliver a written answer to the 
grievance to the Association's designated representative either granting or 
denying it and if it is denied, stating the reasons for denial. 

2. Step Two. In the event the grievance is not satisfactorily resolved at Step One, 
the Association's designated representative, within five (5) days of his/her receipt 
of the answer, may transmit the grievance in written form together with a 
proposed solution to the Assistant Superintendent of Schools in charge of 
personnel unless she/he received the grievance in the first instance in which case 
this step shall not apply. 

Within ten (1 0) days of the receipt of the grievance the Assistant Superintendent 
shall meet with the Association's designated representative in an effort to resolve 
the grievance. The aggrieved person, at his/her discretion, may be present at such 
meeting. Within five (5) days of the above meeting the Assistant Superintendent 
shall deliver a written answer to the grievance to the Association's designated 
representative either granting or denying it and if it is denied, stating the reasons 
for denial. 

3. Step Three. In the event the grievance is not satisfactorily resolved at Step Two 
the Association's designated representative, within five (5) days of his receipt of 
the answer, may transmit the grievance in written form together with a proposed 
solution thereof to the Superintendent of Schools. Within ten (I 0) days of the 
receipt of the grievance the Superintendent shall meet with the Association's 
designated representative in an effort to resolve the grievance. The aggrieved 
person, at his/her discretion, may be present at such meeting. Within five (5) days 
of the above meeting the Superintendent shall deliver a written answer to the 
grievance to the Association's designated representative either granting or 
denying it and if it is denied, stating the reasons for denial. 

4. Step Four. In the event the grievance is not satisfactorily resolved at Step Three, 
the Association's designated representative within five (5) days of his receipt of 
the answer, may transmit the grievance in written form together with a proposed 
solution to the Secretary of the Board. The Board, at the next regular meeting 
following receipt of the grievance by the Secretary of the Board will consider the 
grievance and wiJI give its answer in writing within five (5) days after the date of 
such regular meeting. 

31 



5. Step Five. Arbitration. 

In the event the answer by the Board is not satisfactory to the Association, then 
within thirty (30) calendar days following the date of receipt of the Board's 
answer the Association only, and not an individual teacher, may file a demand for 
arbitration of the dispute to the American Arbitration Association with a copy of 
the demand delivered to the Superintendent, all pursuant to the following rules 
and conditions: 

a The grievance shall relate solely to the application and interpretation of 
the terms and conditions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. 

b The Arbitrator shall have no authority to add to, subtract from, modify, 
change, alter or amend the terms and conditions of the Agreement and he 
shall have no authority to hear or rule upon any of the following; 

(1) Any matter within the jurisdiction of the Teacher's Tenure Act (PA 
1937, Extra Session No.4, as amended); 

(2) Any matter involving the Board's discretion in the expenditure of 
funds for capital outlay; 

(3) The fixing or establishment of any salary schedule; 

(4) The termination of or decision not to reemploy or decision to 
continue on probation any probationary teacher; 

(5) Evaluation of teachers, unless it is a claim of failure to follow 
established procedures. 

c The decision of the Arbitrator shall be final and binding. 

d If a request for arbitration is filed by the Association, the parties shall 
promptly select by mutual agreement one ( 1) arbitrator who shall decide 
the grievance. If no agreement is reached, the arbitrator shall be selected 
by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its rules. The 
parties shall be bound by the rules of the American Arbitration 
Association. 

e Only one grievance shall be heard by an arbitrator at any one appointment. 

f The costs and expenses of the arbitrator shall be shared equally by the 
parties. 

g Any grievance not taken to arbitration within the above stated time limits 
shall be deemed settled based upon the Board's last answer. 

32 



NO STRIKE CLAUSE 

During the term of this Agreement, the Association agrees that neither its officers, agents 
nor members shall authorize, engage in, condone or ratify a strike over any matter which 
is a proper subject for arbitration. A strike shall be defined to include slowdowns, 
boycotts, picketing, work stoppage of any kind including "mass" sickness, and other 
connected or concerted activities having the effect of interrupting work or interfering 
with the normal school business. 

The Association shall not be liable for any violation of this Article, providing that it has 
taken the following action: 

l. Issues to the Board within 24 hours after such strike commences a written 
disclaimer of any responsibility for such action. 

2. Notifies the teachers involved, in writing, with copies to the Board, that their 
action is in violation of the contract and will subject them to immediate discharge. 

3. Takes such other action as may be reasonable and necessary to assure a prompt 
restoration of service. 

Any teacher who willfully violates any of the above provisions may be disciplined 
forthwith, up to and including discharge, without recourse to any grievance procedure. 

ARTICLE 16. 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

A. The Board agrees to endeavor at all times to maintain an adequate list of degreed 
substitute teachers. There shall be one telephone number for teachers to call to report 
unavailability for work. Teachers will give their name, grade and/or subject assignment, 
building, and the date or dates to be absent. In order to assist obtaining substitutes, 
teachers are to report unavailability tor work as soon as possible, and if circumstances 
permit, no later than 7:00 A.M. of the day to be absent. During non-school hours or 
when the telephone is otherwise not being answered, there shall be a recording device to 
record the messages of unavailability for work. Once a teacher has reported 
unavailability, it shall be the responsibility of the Administration to arrange for a 
substitute teacher. 

B. The FEA shall be responsible for printing the contract. The Board shall inform the FEA 
of the number of copies desired by the Board and shall reimburse the FEA for the cost of 
the copies requested by the Board. The cost shall be based on a prorated per copy cost 
based on 300 copies. 

C. If any provision of this Agreement or any application of the Agreement to any employee 
or group of employees shall be found contrary to law, then such provision or application 
shall be deemed null and void except to the extent permitted by law, but all other 
provisions or applications shall continue in full force and effect. 

33 



D. This Agreement shall supersede any rules, regulations or practices of the Board which 
shall be contrary to or inconsistent with its terms. It shall likewise supersede any 
contrary or inconsistent terms contained in any individual teacher contracts heretofore in 
effect. All future individual teacher contracts shall be made expressly subject to the 
terms of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 17. 

EXTENDED EMPLOYMENT 

Any teacher with twelve or more years of experience may enter into a contract for extended 
employment to work and be paid for 30 days per year for three years. Extended employment 
shall be in addition to the teacher's customary duties for the school district and shall take place 
outside of the teacher's regular work schedule. The length of the work day for each of these 
days shall be no greater than the regular teacher work day during that respective fiscal school 
year. The Superintendent and teacher shall mutually agree upon a work schedule that does not 
exceed the foregoing number of work hours. The teacher shall be directed and supervised by the 
Superintendent or his/her designee. Interested teachers shall apply in writing to the 
Superintendent by October 1 of the school year in which they desire to start the three year 
program. The Board reserves the right to assign and schedule duties in accordance with the 
District's needs. The teacher will be paid $136.00 per diem. No teacher shall be f,JTanted the 
provisions of this Article more than once except at the total discretion of the Superintendent. 

ARTICLE 18. 

MENTOR TEACHERS 

A. In accordance with Section 1526 of the Michigan School Code a teacher mentor program 
will be implemented for the first three years of employment for each teacher beginning 
his/her first teaching assignment after July I, 1994. The purpose of this program is to 
coach and nurture a new teacher by offering assistance, resources and information in a 
non-threatening collegial fashion toward the end of establishing a quality work 
performance. All bargaining unit members will be given an opportunity to apply to serve 
as a mentor. (See Appendix G for application form) 

B. The mentor teacher: 

shall have at least four years of satisfactory teaching experience, shall have 
attained tenure in a Michigan school district and be a successful and effective 
educator. 

shall be appointed by the building principal and approved by the superintendent 
on an annual basis. 

shall have training and/or experience commensurate with qualifications listed on 
the job posting for which the new teacher was hired; or be willing to acquire such 
training along with the new teacher where appropriate. For example, 
qualifications for a given teaching license endorsement may be an exception. 

34 



shall be a voluntary assignment for one year. Based on a review by the 
administration, the mentor and the new teacher, it will be determined whether the 
assignment will continue into the following year. 

shall maintain a confidential mentor-mentee relationship and neither shall, in any 
fashion, be included in the evaluation process of the other nor shall either testify 
for either side in a grievance, administrative or tenure hearing. 

shall participate in training for mentors and be committed to filling the role of 
mentor effectively. 

shall be granted release time, up to five half-days per school year, to support the 
goals of the mentoring process during the school year. 

shall be remunerated for the services rendered per compensation worksheet. 

C. The Board and the FEA shall hold ongoing dialogue at least annually to help refine the 
new teacher induction process. 

D. Role ofthe Mentor Teacher 

The purpose of the new teacher mentoring program is to coach and nurture a new teacher 
by offering assistance, resources and information in a non-threatening collegial fashion 
toward the end of establishing quality work performance. 

In order to accomplish this purpose, the responsibilities of the mentor shall include a 
variety of activities such as those listed below: 

model successful and effective educational practices. 

participate in training for mentors and be committed to filling the role of mentor 
effectively. 

maintain a confidential relationship with the new teacher and not participate in the 
evaluation process. 

meet at least one time per grading period with principal and the mentee to arrange 
for release time and review activities to date related to the mentoring process. 

review qualifications of job posting for which the new teacher was employed and 
assist and advise the new teacher in attaining these qualifications. 

answer questions regarding site-level processes, procedures and routines. 

assist and counsel the probationary teacher in professional matters. 

advise new teachers about lesson planning, teaching strategies, approaches to 
discipline, and other pertinent issues that might arise. 

35 



remind new teachers of pending deadlines and provide advice to expedite meeting 
such deadlines. 

advise new teachers about effective relationships with parents and particularly 
about how to work with parents in addressing student problems. 

assist new teachers in establishing routines for such matters as making up tests 
and homework. 

provide words of encouragement during difficult times. 

meet regularly to maintain communication. 

address other perceived needs as they appear 

maintain a log or journal of mentor activities and meetings. 

E. Minimum Mentoring Activity 

1st Year Mentor 2"d Year Mentor 3rd Year Mentor 

(4% stipend) (2 % stipend) (2% stipend) 

Weekly Average= 30 Weekly Average= 15 

Personal minutes Weekly Average= 20 minutes minutes 

Contact 

Hours Yearly Average= 18 Yearly Average = 12 hours Yearly Average= 9 

hours hours 

District 

Level 

Meeting 
6 hours per year 4 hours per year 3 hours per year 

Hours 

*Total 

Minimum 24 hours per year 
16 hours per year 12 hours per year 

Hours 

F. Training Per Administrative Direction 

Mentors will participate in mentor training programs established through the school 
district and the MAISD. Additional training will be provided based upon the needs of the 
mentor and the person he/she is mentoring. The registration cost of the training program 
will be paid for by the Fruitport Community Schools. 

36 



ARTICLE 19. 

DURATION OF AGREEMENT 

This Agreement shall be effective on August 31, 2007 and continue in effect until August 26, 
2011. The modifications to all provisions are effective the date this Agreement is ratified by 
both parties or on the date specifically indicated in this Agreement. 

37 

FRUITPORT EDUCATION 
ASSOCIATION, MEA-NEA 

r J_. . < 
~~ .. r~ 

By L.l..a.a 4"V~f, -.f_iL~/uL.i:'-
President 



APPENDIX A 

FRUITPORT 

2007-2011 

SALARY SCHEDULE 

2% on the salary schedule each ofthe four years of this Agreement, 2007-08, 2008-09,2009-10, 
and 2010-11. 

Each member shall have 1.5% of his/her salary deposited into a 403B account through MEA 
Financial Services. Deposits to these accounts will occur at the end of each semester-January 
and June. 

The amounts as determined above shall be rounded to the nearest dollar with multiples of $.50 
rounded to the nearest dollar 

38 



2007-2008 Teacher Salary Schedule 
MA+30 or 

Yrs. Of BA BA + 24* MA MA+ 18 MA60 PhD/EdD 
Experience Pt§_, S..<ll(lry Salary Salary S_alm:y rt§.:. Salary 

0 1.00 35,610 1.05 37,391 1.10 39,171 1.15 40,952 1.20 42,732 1 44,513 

1.05 37,391 1.10 39,171 1.15 40,952 1.20 42,732 1.25 44,513 1.30 46,293 

2 1.10 39,171 1.15 40,952 1.20 42,732 1.25 44,513 1.30 46,293 1.35 48,074 

3 1.15 40,952 1.20 42,732 1.25 44,513 1.30 46,293 1.35 48,074 1.40 49,854 

4 1.20 42,732 1.25 44,513 1.30 46,293 1.35 48.074 1.40 49,854 1.45 51,635 

5 1.25 44,513 1.30 46,293 1.35 48,074 1.40 49,854 1.45 51,635 1.50 53,415 

6 1.30 46,293 1.35 48,074 1.40 49,854 1.45 51,635 1.50 53,415 1.55 55,196 

7 1.35 48,074 1.40 49,854 1.45 51.635 1.50 53,415 1.55 55,196 1.60 56,976 

8 1.40 49,854 1.45 51,635 LSO 53,415 1 55,196 1.60 56.976 1.65 58,757 

9 1.45 51,635 1.50 ,415 1 55,196 1.60 56,976 1.65 58,757 

10 L51 53.771 1.56 1.61 57,332 1.66 59,113 1.71 60,893 1 62,674 

11 },57 55,908 l.62 57,688 1 59,469 1 61 1 63.030 1.82 64.810 

12 1.63 58.044 1.68 59,825 1.73 61,605 1.78 63,386 L83 65,166 

Longevity: BA BA+24 MA MA+18 MA+30-60 

= 15 yrs 1 1,781 l 1,870 1 1,959 15= 2,048 1 2,137 

20 yrs 20= 3,561 20= 3,739 20= 3,917 20= 4,095 20== 4,273 4,451 

15% 25 yrs 5,342 5,609 25= 5,876 25= 6,143 25= 6,410 25= 6,677 

20% = 30 yrs 30= 7,122 30= 7,478 30= 7,834 30= 8,190 JOcc 8,546 30= 8,903 

39 



2008-2009 Teacher Salary Schedule 
MA+30or 

Yrs. Of BA BA + 24* MA MA+ 18 MA60 PhD/EdD 

Experi€!11~~ Pts. Satrry Pts. ~ f?1§_, ~ Pts. Salary f?ts. ~ Pts. Salary 

0 1.00 36,322 1.05 38,138 1.10 39,954 1.15 41,770 1.20 43,586 1.25 45,403 

1.05 38,138 1.10 39,954 1.15 41,770 1.20 43,586 1.25 45,403 1.30 47,219 

2 1.10 39,954 1.15 41,770 1.20 43,586 1.25 45,403 1.30 47,219 1.35 49,035 

3 1.15 41,770 1.20 43,586 1.25 45,403 1.30 47,219 1.35 49,035 1.40 50,851 

4 1.20 43,586 1.25 45,403 1.30 47,219 1.35 49,035 1.40 50,851 1.45 52,667 

5 1.25 45,403 1.30 47,219 1.35 49,035 1.40 50,851 1.45 52,667 1.50 54,483 

6 1.30 47,219 1.35 49,035 1.40 50,851 1.45 52,667 1.50 54,483 1.55 56,299 

7 1.35 49,035 1.40 50,851 1.45 52,667 1.50 54,483 1.55 56,299 1.60 58,115 

8 1.40 50,851 1.45 52,667 1.50 54,483 1.55 56,299 1.60 58,115 1.65 59,931 

9 1.45 52,667 1.50 54,483 1.55 56,299 1.60 58,115 1.65 59,931 1.70 61,747 

10 1.51 54,846 1.56 56,662 1.61 58,478 1.66 60,295 1.71 62,111 1.76 63,927 

11 1.57 57,026 1.62 58,842 1.67 60,658 1.72 62,474 1.77 64,290 1.82 66,106 

12 1 59,205 1.68 61,021 1.73 62,837 1.78 64,653 1.83 66,469 1.88 68,285 

Longevity: BA BA+24 MA MA+l8 MA+30-60 PhD/EdD 
15 yrs 1 1,816 1 1,907 1 1,998 1 2,089 1 2,179 1 2,270 

10% = 20 yrs 20= 3,632 20= 3,814 20= 3,995 4,177 20= 4,359 20= 4,540 

15% 25 yrs 25= 5,448 5,721 5,993 25= 6,266 25= 6,538 6,810 

20% = 30 yrs 30= 7,264 3(}c= 7,628 30= 7,991 30= 8,354 30= 8,717 30= 9,081 

40 



2009-2010 Teacher Salary Schedule 
MA+30 or 

Yrs. Of BA BA+24* MA MA+ 18 MA60 PhD/EdD 
Experi~nc~ _Salary Pts. ~al<!fY S.i!l<!IT Pts. S'!Jm:y Pts. _Salary Pts. Sal:.y:y 

0 1.00 37,048 1.05 38,900 1.10 40,753 1.15 42,605 1.20 44,458 1.25 46,310 

1.05 38,900 1.10 40.753 1.15 42,605 1.20 44,458 1.25 46,310 1.30 48,1 

2 1.10 40,753 1.15 42,605 1.20 44,458 1.25 46,310 1.30 48,162 1.35 50,015 

3 1.15 42,605 1 44,458 1.25 46,310 1.30 48,162 1.35 50.015 1.40 51,867 

4 1.20 44,458 1 46,310 1.30 48,162 1.35 50,015 1.40 51,867 1.45 53,720 

5 1.25 46,310 1.30 48,162 1.35 50,015 1.40 51,867 1.45 53,720 1.50 55,572 

6 1.30 48,162 1.35 50,015 1.40 51,867 1.45 53,720 1.50 55,572 1.55 57,424 

7 1.35 50,015 1.40 51,867 1.45 53,720 1.50 55,572 1.55 57,424 1.60 59,277 

8 1.40 51.867 1.45 53,720 1.50 55,572 1.55 57,424 1.60 59,277 1.65 61 '129 

9 1.45 53,720 1.50 55,572 1.55 57,424 L60 59,277 J.65 61' 129 1.70 62,982 

10 1.51 55.942 1.56 57,795 1.61 59,647 1.66 61,500 1. 71 63.352 1.76 65,204 

I l 1.57 58,165 1.62 60,018 1.67 61,870 I 63,723 1.77 65,575 1.82 67,427 

12 1.63 60,388 1.68 62,241 1.73 64,093 1.78 65,945 1.83 1.88 69,650 

Longevity: BA BA+24 MA PhD/EdD 
c~ 15 yrs l 1,852 1 1,945 l 2,038 1 130 2,223 15= 16 

20 yrs 20= 3,705 3,890 20= 4,075 20= 4,261 4,446 20·· 4,631 

15% 25 yrs 5,557 25= 5,835 6,113 6,391 25= 6,669 6,947 

20% = 30 jTS 7,410 7,780 30= 8,151 8,521 30= 8,892 30= 

41 



2010-2011 Teacher Salary Schedule 
MA+30 or 

Yrs. Of BA BA + 24* MA MA+l8 MA60 PhD/EdD 
Experiellt:~ Pts~ Salary Pts. ~'!}~ry _Ets. Salary _Ets. Sal(!ry ft~ .Salary Pts. fulligy 

0 1.00 37,789 1.05 39,678 1.10 41,568 1.15 43.457 1.20 45,347 1.25 47,236 

1.05 39,678 1.10 41,568 1.15 43,457 1.20 45,347 1.25 47,236 1.30 49,126 

2 1 10 41,568 1.15 43,457 1.20 45,347 1.25 47,236 1.30 49,126 1.35 5L015 

3 1.15 43,457 1.20 45,347 1.25 47,236 1.30 49,126 1.35 51,015 1.40 52,905 

4 1.20 45,347 1.25 47,236 1.30 49,126 1.35 51,()15 1.40 52,905 1.45 54,794 

5 1.25 47,236 1.30 49,126 1.35 51,015 1.40 52,905 1.45 54,794 1.50 56,684 

6 1.30 49,126 1.35 51,015 1.40 52,905 1.45 54,794 1.50 56,684 1.55 58,573 

7 1.35 51,()15 1.40 52,905 1.45 54,794 1.50 56,684 1.55 58,573 1.60 60,462 

8 1.40 52,905 1.45 54,794 1.50 56,684 1.55 58573 1.60 60,462 1.65 62,3 

9 1.45 54,794 1.50 56,684 1.55 58,573 1.60 60,462 1.65 62,352 1.70 64,241 

10 1.51 57,061 1.56 58,951 1.61 60,840 1.66 62,730 1.71 64,619 1.76 66,509 

I 1 L57 59,329 1.62 61 18 1.67 63,108 I 64,997 L77 66,887 1.82 68,776 

12 1.63 61,596 1.68 63,486 1.73 65,375 1.78 67,264 1.83 69,154 1.88 71,043 

Longevity: BA BA+24 MA MA+18 MA+30-60 PhD/EdD 

5% = 15 yrs 15= 1,889 I 1,984 1 2,078 1 2,173 1 2,267 l 2,362 

10% 20 yrs 3,779 20= 3,968 4,157 20= 4,346 20= 4,535 20= 4,724 

15% 25 yrs 5,668 5,952 25= 6,235 25= 6,519 25= 6,802 25= 7,085 

20% 30 yrs 30= 7,558 30= 7,936 30= 8,314 30= 8,691 30= 9,069 30= 9,447 

42 



APPENDIXB 
EXTRA CURRICULAR SALARY SCHEDULE 

H.S. High School 

,_, 

Baseball Bo_ys ~-

f 

L 
•
1 Basketb~ll :=__Bo_ys -~ 

r---- ·~~-·------ -----

Basketball - Girls 

i ~----,--
! 

,_, __ ,,,_, __ , --

M.S.= Middle School 

-- 'Tf.I.S. Headyar_si_!y __ 

Jr. V ar__si!L _ ~ 
, M.S. 

H. §__:___Head_y arsi_!y __ 
.1_!:. Yl.lrsity 
Freshman 
M.S. 

---=-~----' 

:M.S. 

Percent of BA 
Base Salarv 

~-- 9.3 

15.0 I 
9.0 

-----------"---" 

6.5 ' 

,_,_,_,,~r--- __ , __ , --- r , __ ,_6o-
____ ,_(:Om£eti!ive C::h~~r_ _ __ _ -~----- __ . 

-+-H~§ideline C::heEr Varsity__ __ 3.3 
' HS Sideline Cheer-Freshman/JV Fall 2.5 _, _______ -------------------~---
1 HS Sideline Cheer-Freshman/JV 2.5 

1
, 

1 Winter 

--,j------ -~,-------! 

15.0 
10.1 
9.0 

-----------

8.5 

--
i Swimmi~_ B())'~ Girl~ l_f!._§. __ , 11.0 

43 



-Girls 

· Tennis- Boys 
,---~--=-Ci~~l s 

i 
------~~~~-~-· ·-----~-------L---------

Track Boys ! H.S. Head Varsity 
----------- ----------·-~---------------+- ----- - --------

: Asst. Varsity 
- ------·-------- ------~----- -·-.- ·---~------ -- ---

.M.S. 
---------- --------- -- ~ -- ------~---~-~------

- Girls -- -~-___lti5· 
I M.S. 

Volleyb~L=-(J!rJ~--~~----- -----+ H.S . 
. M.S. 

9.3 . 
7.1 
5.5 

7.5 i 

7.5 • 

9.3 
7._1 J 

6.5 
9.3 

15.0 -~re~!liQg ___ ~_()_ys_ ---~-- __ ------'-J-I.S. Head Varsity ----c--- -----~-- --

'BPA 

Asst. V ars_i!)' __ 
• M.S. 

Drama ___________________________ + 1-!:SJrninirnurn ~-_l)!ays) ___ _ 
_ ______________ _ _ _ __ ------------~. S:__ { rninill!l1!!1J_pl(ly_sj ____ ~ 

Escape 

-~-----~~-~----- --

School coordinator (per 

___ ---~ ----+p~siti()_fl) 

s· ctence "d yrnpta i 
p er position 

Student Council Advisor-
High School 
Vocal Music H.S. 

~~;- M.S. l 
----------------~-~--------------

i Wmter Color Guard 
------·---------------

(Yearbook 

44 

9.0 . 
------------

6.5 . 

4% (2.0 per. 
_ ~dvis_S)~} 

15.0 
______ j 

11.0 

4% (2% per 1 

__ <!dvisor) • 
3.4 

-9.ol 
2.5 
4.0 
2.0 

2.5 
5 -.) i 

4.0 

8.0 
4.0 
9.0 

- -- ----~~----

5.5 . 



Mentor Teachers 
year-

-

per school ----4.6(15t year) 
1 2.0 (2nd year) 
· rd 

_ ----~-- __ __bQ_Q_ Y~<tr)_: 

High School Class Advisors: I day's pay at daily per diem rate 

Kindergarten Screening: Each day worked shall be paid at the teacher's daily per diem rate. 

Summer Band Camp: Each day worked shall be paid at the teacher's daily per diem rate 
(determined by the salary schedule in effect for the prior school year.) 

Summer School: Summer of 2008--$2 7.31 

Summer of 2009--$27.86 

Summer of 20 I 0--$28.42 

Summer of2011--$28.99 

45 



AUGUST 
M T W T F 

(Teacher 
Days) _3 20 ~ 2.2 23 24 

(Student 0 ~7~ V;8f ~9> 30 31 
Days) 

J,o 
,q I) 

,.:;. f 

Key: 
() Holidays 

NOVEMBER 

M T W T F 
1 2 

5 6 7 8 9 
12 13 14 15 16 _J5_ 
19 20 @ @2) 231 l :) 
26 27 {!:!) 29 (30/S 

FEBRUARY 

M T W T 

4 5 6 7 
11 12 13 14 
1D 19 20 21 
25 26 27 28 

M 

5 

MAY 

T W 

6 7 

T 
1 
8 

F 
1 
8 

[15 .dL 
22 ~0 ,;II 
29 s c 

F 

~_s_ 
12 13 14 15 16 II 
19 20 21 22 23 1 

u<TI 21 ris) 29 3o 
~~~ 

2007-2008 
School Calendar 

SEPTEMBER 
M T W T 

[_(3)7 / :~, 5) 6 
1 (( 11 r:r I3 

F 
7 

14 

M 
1 
8 

OCTOBER 
T W T F 
2 3 4 5 
9 10 11 12 

5-22-00 

17 
24 

18 
25 

::.; 
19 20 21 '~ 15 
26 27 28 ;;;,;:;, a1 22 

5 [;?. 29 
~~ tHJ ~if~~ cdl~ 
30 '3l o,.ll 

DECEMBER 

M T W T F M 
3 4 5 6 7 

10 11 12 13 14 7 

JANUARY 

T W 
(l) il 

8 cr 
T F 

17 18 19 20 21 
fr4 (25) 26 27 28 
31 

3 4 
10 11 

14 15 16 17 18 

22 @ 24 \25/Yz...~t 21 
28 29 30 31 _____ , __ _ 

,::"un 
MARCH 

M T W T 

3 4 (5').5 6 
10 11 (rLi 13 

F ~ 
(7'i~) 
14 

M 

7 

APRIL (2_( (O;J 

T W T F 
1 2 3 (4 
8 9 10 10 

17 18 19' 20 
24 25 26 27 
31 

21 J& 14 15 16 17 18 

22 @ \2/~c.Jt,f'. 28 14 21 
G 28 29 30 a.n 

M 
2 
9 

16 

JUNE 

T W 
3(!} 

10 11 
17 18 

T F 
5 (6) 

12 13 
19 20 

Holidays 
September 3 Labor Day 
November 22 Thanksgiving 
December 25 Christmas 
January 1 
February 18 
May26 

New Year's Day 
Presidents' Day 
Memorial Day 

c l tl .., ,, -; 
[ ] Vacation Period, Holiday, or other non-working 
day 

.....,.2e_pr· 7
1 

LI....:Li 1 FirstStudentDay 

-._) ur<. ~ 2CJ 0 f Last Student Day 

<> Non-student day 

</>Non-student day-1/2 day staff 
0 Non-Delay Wednesday 
I ~ day students 
<>E Non-student day-Elementary 
<>5 Non-student day-Secondary 

46 

~ C)], OibD7 First Teacher Day 

:::fl1 ~ L,,, _;;;_cJ...£).._.0'--'{..__ __ Last Teacher Day 

174 Student Days (Includes .f. half-days) 
183 Teacher Days (Includes~ half-days--Secondary) 

(Includes J. half-days--Elem.) 



qf;;_- 1\]~ \ 

H/J4- 3/(p 
:3/9 - "'/ro 

AUGUST 

M T W T F 
1 

(Teacher 4 
Days) A 11 
(Student 0 18 
Days) 25 

5 6 
12 13 

J~1~ 

7 8 
14 15 
21 22 
28 29 

Ji_ 
J1 

NOVEMBER 

M T W T F 

3 4 5 6 7 

10 11 12 13 j2~! 17 18 19 20 ~ 
24 25 ~['17 

FEBRUARY 

M T w T F 

2008-2009 
School Calendar 

SEPTEMBER 

M T W T F 
[1] 7 CD 4 5 
8 9 10 11 12 

15 16 17 18 19 
~\ 22 23 24 25 26 

29 30 

~~ -

M 

DECEMBER 

T W T F 
2 3 4 5 
9 10 11 12 

16 17 18 19 
23 24 25 26 
30 31 

MARCH 

T w T F 

M 

M 

dJ.. 5 

10 12 
~~ 19 

26 

M 

OCTOBER 

T W T F 
1 2 3 

7 8 9 \w)C9"f· 
14 15 16 17 
21 22 23 24 
28 29 30 31 

JANUARY 

T W T F 

6 7 ~ ~ -
1 15 l~(!on~§Jec 13 4 ~ Y2.. S~c.· 

20 21 22 v- .fit ,1 ett11 
21 28 29 30 r.s.. 

APRIL 

T w T F 

,ili.. 2 3 4 5 6 2 3 4 5 0> CD 2 cg 
9 10 11 12 Q3 .ad. 9 10 

<W 
12 13 Jk_ (§ 7 8 9 10 lg t[l 17 18 19 20 &I 16 17 

23 24 25 26 27 23 24 
30 31 

MAY 

M T w T F M T 
1 1 2 

4 5 6 7 8 g 8 9 
11 12 13 14 15 - 15 16 .2D a..o 1s 19 20 21 22 1 22 23 
~D 26 27 28 29 

\ 15 Student Days 

0 Holidays (Includes A half-days) 
/8 3 Teacher Days 

(Ineludes _ ltaif-days) 
[ ] Vacation Period, Holiday, other non-working day 

_Card Marking 

0 Non-student day 

\/7 It II 1\ \It- du.j ~+u-t.r 

0 NOr\- ot I~ \JJ ~d. 47 

19 20 I:) 13 14 15 16 17 
25 26 27 20 21 22 23 ~~f, 

27 28 29 30 

JUNE 

w T F September 1 Labor Day 

~ li 5 November 27 Thanksgiving 
12 December 25 Christmas 

17 18 19 January 1 New Year's Day 
24 25 26 January 19 M.L.K. Jr. 

April 20 Good Friday 
May25 Memorial Day 

First Student Day l>epf. ;) CKOO f , I 

Last Student Day :::TUne ql Ql 00 '] 

First Teacher Day Aue·Jla
1 
~00 ~ 

Last Teacher Day ~rnt:.. 1 0 ~00~ 
J 



I '-'.! fr; - en ~ - liJ.3 o LJJI' + ' 
e'C(. (.a 2009-2010 ~--'-- Q ' 

~r;J 1P··- J;)jJ - J;j:) 
£tern · {1('5, 

School Calendar f1 

.!J /r i - 1 ~ - ~6UuST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER 

M T w T F M T w T F M T w T F 

(i) ~ 3 4 1 2 
(Teacher /]] .)¥ 10 11 5 6 7 8 9 
Days) 1 17 18 19 20 21 _rl_ 14 15 16 17 18 ~ 12 13 14 15 <ii7 Coil L 
(Student(!) 24 25 26 27 28 11 21 22 23 24 25 a1 19 20 21 22 23 
Days) ¢1/ 28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30 

NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

M T w T F M T w T F M T w T F 
2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 p Jj_ 9 10 11 12 13 .l1p_ 7 8 9 10 11 @:) 4 5 6 7 

·~ 
16 17 18 19 20 l(p 14 15 16 17 18 ,q 11 12 13 14 ~C!orrf 

~~ 
24 @)[16 2D 21 22 {13 24 25 18 19 20 21 yz ~e~ 

28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29 w~"' ert' ;::c •. 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL 

M T w T F M T w T F M T w T F 
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 {57 1 11] 

-13- 8 9 10 11 (}.2 J3 8 9 @ 11 12 ~ D 6 7 8 9.:J 
Jg 15] 16 17 18 19 Ba 15 16 17 18 19 IS 12 13 14 15 J} 

22 23 24 25 26 22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 coo f:., 
29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30 

' 

MAY JUNE 

M T w T F M T w T F September 7 Labor Day 
3 4 5 6 7 1 ~ 3 4 

November 26 Thanksgiving 
10 11 12 13 14 7 8 10 <if December 25 Christmas 

~ 17 18 19 20 21 _3_ 14 15 17 1 January 1 New Year's Day 
otD 24 2s 26 27 28 <3 21 22 23 24 25 January 18 M.L.K. Jr. 

Q1] 28 29 30 April2 Good Friday 

\'1 ~ 
May 31 Memorial Day 

Student Days Cfj..s.).a3 First Student Day 
0 Holidays (Includes~ half-days) 

183 Teacher Days (_,~ Last Student Day 
-flnclwdos _ I 1elf deys) 

[ ] Vacation PeriOd 1 Holiday, or other non-working day ~/JLJcfl First Teacher Day 
_ card Marking 

.o Non-student day to-hU-10 Last Teacher Day 
(7; lt It l~ YL du:J 'S-lo.~+ 
·0 Nt)v 0£ \OJJ1 \I'Je d 48 



l~fri C-f/7- llloL'1 Cont . .......__. 
(:J'!!J Qf11 /c; 1l)3o- 3/4 2010-2011 EJf fY1 q Jv:;,. eac.Jt 

School Calendar (, t•t.5 tcr ) 
3rfo Tr~ ~;<1 - ~& /0 

.;:i 
1 

A GUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER 

M T w T F M T w T F M T w T F 
2 3 4 5 6 

(6J /$ 2 3 1 
(Teacher~ 9 10 11 12 13 9 10 4 5 6 7 ~COI'lr 16 17 18 19 20 ~ 13 14 15 16 17 ~ 11 12 13 14 Days) 
(Student 0 23 24 25 26 27 

115 
20 21 22 23 24 9D 18 19 20 21 22 

Days) 10J~17 27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29 

NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

M T w T F M T w T F M T w T F 
1 

, 3 4 5 1 2 3 3 4 5 6 7 k 

8 9 10 11 12 6 7 8 9 10 
Jl 

10 11 12 13 14 Ctt~·· Sf c. 
~0 15 16 17 '18 19 15 13 14 15 16 17 17 18 19 20 (2fy~ '-se" 
,q 22 23 @!Js 2f}~ 20 21 [22 23 24 QO 24 25 26 27 2 ~tA !{ 

<29> 30 27 28 29 30 31] 31 :C· s, 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL 

M T w T F M T w T F M T w T F 
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 \4> [1] 

1$ 7 8 9 10 11 _22 7 8 ~ 10 11~ r:4 5 6 
7 ~ 18 14 15 16 17 os ~ 14 15 17 18 15 11 12 13 ;~ ~ CuM, 20 22 23 24 25 21 22 23 24 25 18 19 20 

28 28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29 

MAY JUNE 

M T w T F M T w T F September 6 Labor Day 

2 3 4 5 6 ffi 2 3 November 25 Thanksgiving 

9 10 11 12 13 6 7 9 4o) December 25 Christmas 

2l 16 17 18 19 20 _j_ 13 14 15 16 17 January 1 New Year's Day 

c1\ 23 24 25 26 27 7 20 21 22 23 24 January 17 M.L.K.k 

J)oJ 31 27 28 29 30 April22 Good Friday 
May30 Memorial Day 

o_g_ Student Days ~0 First Student Day 

0 Holidays 

~83 
(Includes 2 half-days) #I Last Student Day Teacher Days 
(lsetsaes =- l!alf.adays) 

g)3.o}lo First Teacher Day [ ] Vacation Period, Holiday, or other non-working day 

Card Marking 

0 Non-student day ~J d Last Teacher Day 

0 \( H h. \/]., d~ 5-foA+ 

0 ~de{~ w~a. 
49 



AP.PENDlXD 
FRUITPORTCO~SCROOLS 

SECTION US - BE:l'!'EFIT ELECTION FORM 
October 1, 1995- September 30, 1996 

Employee _____________ _ Available Benefit Dol!.ars Per Month------
(this amount is subject to change) 

SS# Above amount after FICA: 

Directions: Choose Option 1 or 2. If you choose Option 2, you also need to choose either Option 2a or 2b or both.. . 

ELECT HEALTH INSURANCE 
Option 1 

___ I elect the health insurance for which I am eligible. 

WAIVE HEALTH INSURANCE 
Option 2 

I elect to waive health insurance for which I am eligible and I elect to use my benefit dollars as follows: 

cASH BENEFTr 
Option 2a 

___ I do hereby elect the cash benefit in lieu of paid health insurance coverage. Total eligible amount per month (this 
amount subject to change): $ Cash benefits are subject to all applicable tu:es and FICA. 

I prefer to receive my cash benefit __ once per month or __ two pays per month. 

TAX SHELTERED ANNUITY 
Option 2b 

I do hereby elect to have all or part (as specified belo-w) of my cash benefit in lieu of paid health insurance paid to my 
tax-sheltered annuity: 

Salary reduction Total Per Month $. ______ 403(b} investment provider _________ _ 

I prefer to receive my annuity benefit __ once per month or __ two pays per month. 

.•. 

Section 403(b) Tax-sheltered Annu!f:y 

Federal law docs not permit the District tD offer a Section .W3(b) tax-shcltcrcd llliD1lity contribution as a benefit under the Section 125 Plan. However, 
if you receive a4dftional compensation for waiving health inmrancc, y~ may m.ako an election (Option 2.b above), to cootn"bute all or a portion of the additional 
compc:nsation to a Seetiotl403(b) tax-sbc!tered ammit:y. 'Ibc contrlbutiou will be considt:n:d your owual.w:y reduction for purposes of the S9.SOO dollar limiL 
The contribution will be deducted from your compensation in equal: installments on a before-tax basis (tt~tcc:pt for FICA). Contributions to an annuity in 
counection with this plan do not incroase the amount of your base wagc/salny; bowevcr1 the amount Mil be reflected on the Fcm:n W-2 at the end of the year. 
Contributions to an ll.1l1lUity under this plan are subject to FICA. 

I aclm.owledge the following to be true statements: 

- I have elected. the above benefit(s) and designated the amount(s) for the plan year specified above. My election cannot be 
changed during the plan year unless I have ·a change in family status (as defined by Section 4.5 of the Section 125 Plan 
document). 

- I understand that if I do not make a new election during a subsequent open enrollment period that my current election will 
be continued. 

Si~e _____________________________ _ Daw ________________ _ 

50 



APPENDIXE 

Summary Plan Description 
of the 

FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
SECTION 125 PLAN 

To Our Employees 

This document is called a "Summary Plan Description." It explains the provisions of the Fruitport 
Community Schools Section 125 Plan ("Plan"). The Plan allows you the option of waiving health coverage and. 
instead, receiving additional compensation or other tax-free benefits. 

You are urged to read this Summary Plan Description carefully and to keep a copy for future reference. 
This Summary Plan Description does not replace the provisions of the Plan document. The Plan document governs 
the operation of the Plan. We have tried to make this Summary Plan Description complete and accurate without 
making it overly technical. In the event of any difference between the Summary Plan Description and the Plan 
document, the terms of the Plan document will control. 

family. 

If you have any questions about your benefits under the Plan, please contact the personnel department. 

FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
September 1995 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Page 

What is a Section 125 Plan? ........................................................................... .51 
Participation ......................................................................................... , .......... 52 

Eligibility to Participate ........................................................... , ............... 52 
Termination of Participation ........................ , .......................................... .52 

Benefit ofChoices ........................................................................................... 52 
Choosing Your Benefits ................................................................................. .52 

Initial Benefit Selection .......................................................................... .52 
Annual Benefit Selection .................... ., ................................................... 53 
Change in Family Status ...................................... , ................................... 53 

Claims .............. , ............................................................................................. .53 
Administration .................................................................. , ............................. 53 
Future of the Plan ............................................................................................ 53 

WHAT IS A SECTION 125 PLAN? 

A Section 125 Plan allows you to design a benefits package to suit the individual needs of you and your 

Under the Plan, you may elect to waive the health coverage provided by the District. You will receive 
additional compensation if you waive health coverage. 

More information regarding the procedure for making your benefit elections is explained in the following 
sections of this Summary Plan Description. 

All records of the Plan and all your elections under the Plan are based on the "plan year," which is a 12-
month accounting period of the Plan. The plan year is October I through September 30. 

51 



PARTICIPATION 

This section descr.t'bes the requirements for participation in the Plan. You may participate in the Plan oilly 
if you meet these requirements. 

Eligibility to Participate: 
Each exnployee 'Who l8 eligible to receive a District contribution to a Section 403 (b) tax -sheltered annuity 

in lieu ofDis1rict-provided health :insunmce coverage, pursuant to the temLs ofw e:r:nployee' s collective ba.rga.inlng 
agreement, employment contract or terms of employment (whichever applies), is eligible to participa:te in the Plan. 
If you are an eligible employee on October 1, 1995, you will become a participant on that date. Otherwise, you will 
become a participant on the date you becom..e eligible for Distt:iot-provided health iJ:!.so..mmce coverage. 

Ter.ntinatlonofP~clpatioa 
Jf you tenrdnate employment with tho District, or oth.erW:ise become ineliglble for health insurance 

coverage, you 'Will nat receive any additional compensation for waiving health insurance. 
Further, if you tcrmin.ate employment 'With the District, or otherwise become ineligible for health insurance 

co"Veeage, your continned participation and covcmge under the Dl8trict' s group health plan will be det.e:mrined under 
the terms and conditions of the group hoalth plmJ.. 

BENEFIT CHOICES 

'!'he District maintains one or more group health plan.s which provide health coverage to eligtble employees 
and their dependents. You may either elect to receive all or part of the covcra.ge or to -waive all or part of the 
coverage. 

You will receive additional compensation if you elect to :waive coverage t.mck:r the District's group health 
p~(s ). The District will determine the additional compensation for each plan year and comm:unicate it to you 
during the annna1 enrollment period (The amount of the additional compensation will vary depending on which 
coverage(s) you waive.) You will receive the addit:ional -compensation in your pay checlal during the plan year. 
These amolliUs will be subject to all applicable tax withholdings. 

Federal. law does not permit Fruitport Community Schools to o:ffer a Section 403(b) tax-sheltered annuity 
contn'bution as a benefit under the Section 125 Plan. However, if you receive additional compensation for waiving 
health coverage, you may lllJl1a: a special olection, outside of the Plm, to contnbute all or a portion of the additional 
compensation to a Section 403(b) tax-shcltered annuity. The contribution will be considered your own salary 
reduction contnbution for pmposes of the $9,500 dollar limit The contribution will be dedncted from your 
compensation in equal installments on a before-tax basis (except for FICA and FUTA) as part of the Fruitport 
Community Schools' regular payroll system. 

You can elect to waive coverage and rcoeive additional compe:nsation and/or contribute the additional 
compensation to a Section 403(b) tax-sheltered B.Iliillity in the spaces provided in your election fonn (see the 
"Choosing Your Benefits" Bection below). 

CHOOSING YOUR BENEFITS 

This section describes the procedure for choosing benefits under the Plan. You may make a sepa:rate 
election for each plan year (October 1 through September 30). However, you may not change your benefits during 
the plan year unless you ha.ve a change in fmnily sta:tus. 
Irdtial Benefit Selection. 

You must complete an election form before the date you become a participant in the PlarL Th.o election 
must be in Writing on a funn provided by the District. Th.o election will remain in effect for the :rema;nder of the 
plan year unless you h.ave a change in family statl.:ls, as described below. 

If you do ~ m.ake an .olection, the following rules apply: 
(a) If you were receiving contributions to a tax-sheltered annuity in Ji..."'U of health .insurance as of 

September 30, 1995, you will receive additional compensation. in lieu ofhealth insura:n.co coverage. 'Ib.is 
change will be effective as of October 1, 1995. 

(b) If you were receiving hoalthinsunmce coverage as of September 30, 1995, you will continue 
to receive health insuntnae coverage. 

52 



Annual Benefit Selection. 
· Once you become a participant, your original election form on :file with t:b.e District will cOlltimle in effect 

for all subsequent plan years unless you complete a new election fotm .and tmn it in to the District during the an.nnal 
emol.lm.e:nt period. 

If you complete a new elcot:ion fonn, the .new election form will become effective as of the first day of the 
n.ext pian year and will remain in effect through the last day of the plan year unless you have a cb.mgo in family 
sta.tus, as dosczibed below. Further, your new electiOn form wiD continue m effect for all subsequent plan yem:s 
unless you complete mother new election form md tum it in to the District during a subsequent annual cmrollment 
period. 
Change fn F!D1fiY Statm. 

A change in family status is tho only e=teeption to the 1'Ulo prohibiting my change 1n your benefit .elcotion 
during a plan year. A chmge in family status is lim.itcd to ri.tuatiODs where your family status has changed during 
th.c plan year and this change affects the bcmefit election yduma.de earlier. 

The following arc examples of chmlges in fmnily status: 
(a) You have married or divorced; 
(b) Yom spouse or cbi1d has died; 
(c) You ha.ve a new cblld by birth or adoption; 
(d) Your spouse begins or terminates employment; 
(e) Your or your spouse's employment stat:as is changed from full-time to part-time, or vice-versa; 
(f) You or your spouse 13ke m unpaid lMve of absence; or 
(g) You or your spouse ha.ve a significant change in your health coverage as a result of your spouse's 

employment . 
If you have a change in family s1l1tUs d:arlns a plan year, you must submit a change in family st.ams form to 

thO Distriot no later than 30 days a:ftc:r the ehange in family status. Tho change in flmrlly sta1UB form will be 
effective as soon as admiDistra.tivcly feasible after the change is approved by the District. 

Most importantly, your new election must be on accotlllt of and consistent with the change in f3:mlly 8'1:ail1B. 
Fu:rther, any new election involving an int.i.ependont thlrd-party health insurer or HMO wfi:1 cmly be approved to the 
extent pe:rmittcd by the independent thfrd..pa:rty health insurer or HMO. 

If you do not submit the change in family status foxm to the Disttict within 30 days after the change in 
family status, you will be required to wait until tho next IU1llU81 enrollm.cut period to change your election. 

CLAIMS 

Benefits under the group health plan will be paid a.ccordin.g to that plan's clalms procedure. If your claim 
for benefits tiilder the plan is denied, in whole Or in part, you may appoal a.ccording to that plan's appeal procedure. 

· AD:MINISTRATION 

The District is the plan administrator •. The plan adm.inisttator is cluu:ged with the admillist:ralion of tho 
Plan. Tho plan administrator has the disoretio:rlary authority to decide all qu.c&tions of eligibility for particips.ticm 
and eligibility for benefitpaymentB and to determine the amount and DlBlliJ:r of ps.ymcnt ofbcnefi1s. The plan 
a.cim:inistta.t will exercise its discn:tionary autbaritY in. a unifonn and consistent manner, based upon the objective 
criteria set forth in the Plan. Further, the plan admimstrator has the discretionary authorlty to C01lstrue and intctpret 
the tenus of the Plan. 

FUTU.RE OF THE PLAN 

The District ~erves the right to terminate or amend tbe Plan at any time. 

53 



ARTICLE I 
ARTICLE II 
ARTICLE III 

ARTICLE IV 

ARTICLE V 

ARTICLE VI 

ARTICLE VII 

ARTICLE VIII 

APPENDIX F 

FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
SECTION 125 PLAN 

(Effective as of October 1, 1995) 

INDEX 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PLAN ............................................... 54 
DEFINITIONS ................................................................................. 55 
PARTICIPATION ............................................................................ 55 
3.1 Eligibility ............................................................................... 55 
3.2 Participation ........................................................................... 55 
3.3 Termination of Participation .................................................. 55 
BENEFITS ....................................................................................... 56 
4.1 This Article Generally ............................................................ 56 
4.2 Benefit Choices ...................................................................... 56 
4.3 Election of Benefits ............................................................... 56 
4.4 Changes in Election During the Plan Year ............................ 56 
4.5 Change in Family Status ........................................................ 56 
4.6 Nondiscrimination Rules ....................................................... 57 
4. 7 Maximum Compensation Reductions .................................... 57 
4.8 Funding of Health Benefits .................................................... 57 
ADMINISTRATION ........................................................................ 57 
5.1 Powers of Plan Administrator ................................................ 57 
5.2 Claims for Benefits ................................................................ 57 
5.3 Standard of Care .................................................................... 57 
RIGHTS OF PARTICIPANTS ........................................................ 58 
6.1 Employment Rights ............................................................... 58 
6.2 Participants' Rights ................................................................ 58 
6.3 Spendthrift Provision ............................................................. 58 
PLAN TERMINATION AND TERMINATION ............................. 58 
7.1 Amendment ofPlan ............................................................... 58 
7.2 Termination of Plan ............................................................... 58 
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ................................................. 58 
8.1 Uniformity ofTreatment.. ...................................................... 58 
8.2 Construction ........................................................................... 58 
8.3 Governing Law ...................................................................... 58 

SECTION 125 PLAN 

ARTICLE I 
EST ABLISBMENT OF THE PLAN 

Fruitport Community Schools establishes the Fruitport Community Schools Section 125 Plan as of October l, 1995, 
for the purpose of providing eligible Employees with a choice between cash and certain tax-free benefits. The Plan 
is intended to qualify as a cafeteria plan under Section 125 of the Code and is to be interpreted in a manner 
consistent with the requirements of Section 125. 

54 



ARTICLED 
DEFINlTIONS 

'The following tc::m.s used in the Plan and o1her tioca.monts relating to the Plan ah.e.11 have the meanings 
descnbed in tbis Art:ick l.lll.less the context clearly .in.d:ica1:es another meaning. All references in the Plan to speci:fic 
Articles or Sections shall refer to Articles or SectiOllB of the Plan unless othetw.ise stated. 
2..1. ~ "Code" moans the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 
2.2 Compensation. "Compensation" means sala.!y, hourly wages and overtime pay paid to a Participant by 
Employer during a Plan Year for personal services provided by the Participant · 
2..3 Compensation Reductions. "Compensation Reductions" moans the amount by which a Participant 
red"l.lOOS his compensation to purchase benefits under the Plan (ic., pre-tax contrlbuti.ons to the Plan). CompOII.Bation 
R.c.du.otions shall be dedlJ.cted in equal amounts from a. Participant's paychecla either over the entire Plan Year or 
over a nine-month period during the Plai:t Year. ·!'be nme-month period shall ocmospond with Employer's school 
year. 
2.4 Election Form. "Election FOim" means the agreetDClt entered into between Employer and a .Participant. 
as provided in Section 4.3. The Election Form shall be a written doc'lli!lClltprovided by the Plml Admi:nistra:tor. 
2.5 Employee. "Employee" moans any common:-law employee of Employer. An independent contractor or a 
self-employed individual is not an Employee. 
2.6 Employer. "Employer'' moans Fruitport Commnnity Schools. 
2. 7 Health Benefits Plan. "'Health Bcnofit& Plan" means any group health bcnefi:ts plml or plans (including 
an BMO) that Employer periodically ma.kes available to Employees and·their dependents. 
2.8 Participant ''Participant" moans an ~loyee who has satisfied the part.icipation requ.ircments under 
A.rticloDl 
2.9 Plan "Plan" means the Fruitport Commnnity Schools Section 125 Plan. 
2.10 Plan .Administrator. "Plan Administrator'' mt::l3llS the named fiducil!l'y responsible for the operation and 
a.dmi:nistra:tion of the Plan. Employer shall be. the Pbm Administrator. 
2.11 . Plan Year. "Plan Year" means the 12-consecutivemonthperiod beginning on October 1 and ending on 
the following Septez:nbc:r 30. 

ARTICLE ill 
PARTICJP ATION 

3.1 Eligibility. Each Employee who is eligtble to receive an Employer contn'bution. to a Section 403 (b) tax
shelte.red annuity in lieu of Employer-provided group hoalth, dental and/or vision coverage pUiilUE!.llt to the tenns of 
the Employee's collective bargaining agreement, employment contract or tenri.s of employment (whichever applies), 
shall be eligible to partioipate in the Plan. An eligible Employee ahall become a Participmt on the date specified in 
Section3 .2. 
3.2 Participation. Each Employee who is eligible 1.Jilder Section 3.1 on October 1, 1995, shall become a 
Pa:rticlpant on that date. Each other Employee who subaequeotl:y becomes eligible under Section 3.1 shall become a 
Psrt:icipant on the date the Employee becOlll.eB eligl'ble to participa.i:e in a HeBltb. Benefi:m Plan. 
3..3 Termination ofPartic.!pation. Thefollowingrulcs shall apply to aParticipa:ntwho termin.ates 
employment with Employer or otherwise becamcs ineligible to pa:rtic4>ate in a Health Benefits Plan: 

(a) The Participant shall be ineligible to have ad.ditionB1 Compensation Reductions used to purchase 
coverage tmdcr the Health Benefitll Plmt The Parlicipmt' s continued participation and coverage onder the Health 
Bcmefits Plan shall be detennined under the terms and conditions of each pbm. 

{b) The Pmi:icipant shall be ineligible to receive any additional Compensation attn'butable to a:n 
election to waive coverage 'lllldcr the Hcalfh Bc:Wits Plan. 

55 



ARTICLE IV 
BENEFITS 

4.1 This Article Generally. This Article descnbes the benefit choices which are available to a Participant 
under the Plan and the procedures for the Participant to lllBke his elections. 
4.2 · Benefit Choices. A Participant may elect to receive or to waive coverage under a Health Benefits Plan for 
himself and his eligible dependents, subjc:ct to the following: 

(a) The Participant may be required to pay all or part of the cost of coverage in the Health 
Benefits Plan. If a Participant is required to pay all or part of the cost of coverage, the Pa.rticipan.t shall 
pay such cost with his Compensation Reductions. 

(b) A Participant who waives coverage in the Health Benefits Plan may have his Compensation 
increased by an amount determined by Employer for each. Plan Year. The amount of any additional 
Compensation may vary dependi:Qg on the type of coverage waived by the Pmticipan.l The additional 
Compensation shall be paid in equal installments during the Plan Year to which the election rela:tes. 
However, as provided in Section 3.3(b ), a Participant shall not receive any payment on account of this 
election for any time period a:fter he term.iDates employment with Employer or otherwise becomes 
ineligible for participation in a Health Benefit$ Plan. 

4.3 Election of Benefits. 
(a) Initial Election. Each Employee shall complete and return an Election Form to Employer 

before the date he becomes a Participant If an. Employee does not deliver a completed Election Form to 
Employer before the dat:o the Employee becomes a Participant, the Employee shall generally be deemed to 
have elected to receive Employer-provided group hoalth coverage for the Plan Year. However, if as of 
September 30, 1995, a Participant is receiving contrihutions to a tax-sheltered annuity in lieu ofhealth, 
dental and/or vision coverage, the Participant shall receive additional Compensation in lieu of health, 
dental and/or vision coverage if thC Participant fails to complete an Election Fcum and return it to 
Employer. 

(b) Subsequent Election. Each Participant who has previously completed an Election Form 
shall have the election made in that Election FOtm continue for all subsequent Plan Years unless: 

(i) The Participant completes a new Election Form and delivers it to Employer during the 
annnal enrollment period detennlned by Employer; or 

(ii) The Participant's election is changed as provided in Section 4.4. 
. A Participant who is required to pay all or part of tho cost of coverage in the Health Benefits Plan 

shall be considered to have agreed to a Compensation Reduction for the subsequent Plan Year equal to the 
Participant's share of the cost of coverage for that Plan Year. 

4.4 £hanges in Election During the Plan Year. 
A Participant's election of benefits, including the amount of any Compensation Reductions, shall not be 

changed during a Plan Year, Cjl;,Cept as follows: 
(a) The Compensation Reductions shall be antomatically changed, on a reasonable and oonsistent 

basis, to reflect any increase or decrease in the premium charged by an. HMO or an independent third-party 
provider for hoalth coverage. . 

· (b) A Participant's election may be changed on account o~ and consistent with, a "change in 
family stai'mi," as provided in Section 4.5. 

(c) A Participant's election may be changed to satisfy any nondiscrimination rule in the Code, as 
described in Section 4.6. 

(d) A Participant's election may be changed if coverage under a Health Benefits Plan provided by 
an independent, third-party provider is significantly curtailed or ceases. The Participant may elect to 
receive prospective coverage under another Health Benefits Plan which provides similar coverage. 

4.5 C!ange in Family Status. 
A Participant may change his election during a Plan Year if the change is on account o~ and consistent 

with, a change in family status. . 
For pmposes of this Section, a "change in family status" means the ma.rriage or divorce of a Participant, 

the death of a Participant's spouse or dependent, birth or adoption of a child, termination or commencement of 
employment by a Participant's spouse,an unpaid leave of absence by a Participant or biB spouse, a significant 

56 



change in the health coverage of a Participant or his spouse as a result ofh.is spouse's employmei!t, and any other 
events that the Plan Administrator determines shall permit a change of an election during a Plan Year nnder 
regulations and rulings of the Intemal Revenue service. 

A Participant who changes his benefit ele..."tion on account of: and consistent with, a change in family status 
must submit anew Election Form to the Plan Administrator no later than 30 days after the change in family status · 
occurs. Any new election under this Section shall be effective at the time prescribed by the Plan Administ:rator. 
Further, any new election involving an HMO or independent third-party provider shall only be approved to the 
extent permitted by the HMO or indepcodcnt third-party provider. 

If a Participant waives health coverage under Section 4 .2(b) for only part of the Plan Year as a result of a 
change in family status, rnles comparable to those in Section 3.3 (b) shall apply in determining the amount of the 
additional Compensation payable to the Participant. 
4.6 Nondiscrimination Rnles. 

If the Plan A.dmi:nistmtor determines at any time that the Plan may not satisfy the nondiscrimina.tion rnles 
in the Code, the Plan Administrator may take whatever action it considers appropriate to assure compliance with the 
rnle. Any action shall be taken uniformly with respect to simil.a:rly situated Participants. The action may include the 
modification of Participants' Compensation Reduction elections, with or without the consent of the Participants. 
4. 7 Maximum Compensation. Reductions. 

Subject to Section 4.6, a Participant's maximum Compensation Reductions in a Plan Year shall be the 
Participant's Compensation Reductions to pay premiums under the Health Benefits Plan. 
4.8 Funding of Health. Benefits. 

Employer shall pay all premiums under the Health Benefits Plan :from its general assets. Nothing in the 
Plan shall be construed to require Employer or the Plan Admini.st:rat.o to maintain any fund or segregate any amount 
for the benefit of any Participant 

5.1 Powers of Plan Administrator 

ARTICLEV 
ADMINISTRATION 

The Plan A.dministrator shall have the discretionary powers necessary to administer and meets its 
obligations under the Plan, including, without limitation, the following: 

(a) Interpret the tenns and provisions of the Plan. 
(b) Decide all questions of eligibility for piuticipation in the Plan. 
(c) Decide a..Il.questions of eligibility for benefit payments and detenninc the amount and manner of 

the payment of benefits. 
(d) Malre and enforce rules and regulations it deems necCS$ai)' for the efficient a.dm.inistration of the 

Plan. 
(e) Pay premiums for all Participants entitled to payment under the Plan and pay expenses incident 

to the administration of the Plan. 
(f) Administer the appeal procedure provided in 1his Article. 
{g) Delegate specific responsibilities for the operation and a.dmin.istra:tion of the Plan to any 

Employees or agent. 
(h) Maintain records and accounts pertaining to the Plan. 

5.2 Cla.i.ms forBenefits. 
Benefits under the Health Benefits Plan shall be paid in accordance with procedures for the &ubmission of 

claims for benefits established under that plan. 
5.3 Standard of Care. . 

The Plan Administ:ra:tor shall administer the Plan iu accordance with the terms of the Plan solely in the 
interest of the Participants and for the exclusive pw:poses of providing benefits to Participants and defraying the 
reasonable expenses of admi:nistra:tio of the Plan.. The Plan Administrator shall administer the Plan with the care, 
skill, prudence and diligence under the ci:rcumstances then prevailing that a prudent person, acting in a like capacity 
and familiar with such matters, would use in the conduct of an enterprise of a like character and with like aims. 

57 



The Plan Adm:inist:rator shall not be liable for any act or omission relating to its duties under the Plan., 
unless the act or omission violates the standard of care descnbed in this Section .. The Plan Adm.ini.strator shall not 
be liable for any act or omission by another relating to the Plan. 

6.1 Employment Rights. 

ARTICLE VI 
RIGHTS OF PARTICIPANTS 

The existence of the Plan shall not grant a Participant any legal right to continue as an Employee, or affect 
the right of Employer to discharge a Participant 
6.2 Pa.rti.cipa.nts' Rights. 

The Plan shall be maintained for the exclusive benefit of the Participants and their dependents. However, 
the e:dstcnce of the Pian. shall not give any Participant or dependent any equity or other interest in the assets, 
business or affairs of Employer. Similarly, the. existence of the Plan does not give any Pa:rticipant or dependent the 
right to challenge any action taken by Employer, or any policy adopted or followed by Employer or the right to 
examine any of the books and records ofEmployer. 
6.3 Spendthrift Provision. 

No interest under the Plan is subject to assignment or a.liena:ti.on, whether voluntary or involuntary. Any 
attempt to assign or alienate any interest shall be void. No interest shall be liable for or subject to the debts or 
liabilities of any Participant 

ARTICLEVTI 
PLAN TERMINATION AND TERMINATION 

7.1 Amendment of Plan. 
Employer may amend the Plan at any time, by action of its Board of Education or by the written approval 

of an officer or committee to whom Employer's Board of Education has delegated the authority to amend the Plan. 
Any amendment shall be subject to the following: 

(a) No amendment shall be effective unless the Plan. as amended, shall be for the exclusive benefit of 
Participants. 
(b) No amendment shall reduce or eliminate a Participant's right to have his premium under the Health 
Benefits Plan paid in accordance with the provisions of the Plan to the extent a Participant has used 
Compensation Reductions to pay the premiums. 
(c) No amendment shall be inconsistent with any applicable collective bargaining agreement 

Any amBildmetJt may be made retroactively effective to the extent pemrittcd by the Code. 
7.2 Termination of Plan. 

Employer reserves the right to terminate or partially terminate the Plan at any time, by action of its Board 
of Education. If the Plan is term.in.ated or partially tenninated for any reason, the amount of a Participant's prior 
Compensation Reductions shall continue to be applied for the exclusive benefit of the Participant and his 
dependents. 

ARTICLEVDI 
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

8.1 Uniformity of Treatment 
A:ny action ta.k:en under the Plan by the Plan Admini.stra.tor or Employer shall be uniform. in its application 

to similarly situated persons. No action shall be taken which shall discriminate in favor of highly compensated 
Employees, as defined in Section 414(q) of the Code. 
8.2 Construction. 

Words used in the masculine shall apply to the feminine where applicable. Wherever the context of the 
Plan dictates, the plural shall be read as the singular and the singulAr as the plural 
8.3 Governing Law. 

The provisions of the Plan shall be governed by the laws of the sm.te of Michigan. 

58 



IN WITNESS OF "WHICH, the Board of Education of Employer has adopted the Plan 
this 1st day of October, 1995.-

BOARDOFEDUCATIONOFFRUTIYORT 
CO~ SCHOOLS 

By ________________________ _ 

Im ________________________ _ 

And ________________________ _ 

Im ________________________ _ 

59 



Name 

APPENDIXG 

Fruitport Community Schools 
Application to Serve 

as 
New Teacher Mentor 

-------------------------------------------------------------------

License(s) & any special endorsement(s) ---------------------------------

Current assignment (buildinglgrade(s) or subjects/other appropriate responsibilities) _______ _ 

Previous assignments/responsibilities that may assist in matching me with a mentee 

I understand the role and expectations for mentor teachers and if selected I will be committed to 
filling the role and expectations effectively. 

Signature Date 

Applications will be held in a permanent file as a mentor pool. Teachers will be given an annual 
opportunity to have their names added to the pool. Teachers may have their names withdrawn 
from the pool at any time upon request. 

60 



LETTER OF AGREEMENT 
between the 

FRUITPORT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MEA-NEA 
and the 

FRUITPORT COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

Re: Job Sharing for August, 2007-June, 2011 School Years 

A. Job Sharing is defined as two (2) tenured bargaining unit members voluntarily sharing a 
full-time assignment on an equal or approximately equal basis or for some other period of 
time as may be approved by the administration. 

B. Any tenured teachers wishing to pursue a job sharing position shall notify the 
Superintendent and the Association in writing by April 1 of each year indicating their 
desire to job share and outlining their proposed working arrangement which shall include 
the following: 

1. A detailed description of the workload; 
2. A detailed description of the schedule including planning time distribution; 
3. An equitable half-day (or pro-rated schedule); and 
4. Plans for communication with parents, each other, team members (where applicable), 

administration, and other staff members directly involved with the instruction for any 
member of that class. 

C. Before the proposal is submitted in writing to the Superintendent, the teachers will meet 
with the appropriate building administrator( s) to discuss and clarify the proposed job 
sharing arrangement. 

D. The application for job sharing shall be approved or denied in writing by the 
Superintendent within thirty (30) days of the application. In the event a request is denied, 
the reason shall be set forth in writing. The Superintendent's decision is final and 
nongrievable. 

E. Job sharing appointments will be for one (1) year at a time and must be approved by the 
Superintendent. The Board reserves the right to cancel a job sharing position at the end of 
a school year. Bargaining unit members reserve the right to return to a full-time position 
provided that a vacancy exists for which both members are qualified and certified, as 
governed under Article 8 (Vacancies) in the master agreement. Job shares will be notified 
of cancellation of their shared position in writing by May I of the current school year. 

F. In the event layoffs become necessary, personnel assigned to job sharing will be subject to 
layoff in accordance with Article 13 (Layoff and Recall) of the master agreement. 

G. In the event one of the job sharers must leave his/her position during the course of the 
year, the teacher who remains may assume the position on a full-time basis for the 
remainder ofthe school year based upon mutual agreement of the relllaining teacher and 
the administration. In the event the remaining teacher does not assume the position, a 
long-term substitute will be hired. 

61 



H. In the event of daily absences of one of the job-sharing partners, the other partner will 
have first opportunity to substitute. If accepted, the partner who substitutes will receive 
the substitute teacher rate of pay or compensatory time to be used in half-day increments. 

I. Salary will be prorated according to time taught and in accordance with the master 
agreement. 

J. Fringe benefits will be provided in accordance with Article 4.D.3.b of the master 
agreement. 

K. Seniority and movement on the salary scale shall be governed by Article 4.H.l.b. and 
Article 13 .A.4 of the master agreement. 

L. Teacher responsibilities for each assignment will be equally distributed as scheduling 
allows. However, teachers will perform the duties that fall in their portion of the 
assignment. 

M. Job sharing partners will attend parent teacher conferences, open houses, after school 
activities (that other staff are required to attend), teacher orientation days (two in August), 
and regularly scheduled staff meetings without additional pay. They will communicate the 
content of emergency staff meetings, which occur during or directly before or after their 
normal work period to the other partner. 

N. Job sharing partners will attend appropriate in-service and professional development 
activities but will receive per diem pay for attendance in excess of normally scheduled 
hours. 

Job sharing is a unique assignment, approved by the Superintendent largely dependent upon the 
compatibility of the people involved and the specific requirements of each assignment. As such 
there may be variations in the expectations and conditions attached to each assignment. 
Bargaining unit members accepting shared time assignments should be aware that their 
retirement benefits and future employment benefits may be affected based upon service credits 
and earnings. 

FRUITPORT COMMUNTIY SCHOOLS 

By: ~)u;_u r c+ 
Its: ~"'~,.. :,.._-\t' ,,,tf.J ~~+I 

Date: 5/:Jc;l.t<JC Z 

62 

FRUITPORT EDUCATION 
ASSOCIATION, MEA-NEA 

By:~ ad~ 
Its: CM(; ~ 
Date: /o/j cg 

I 



INDEX 

Page number 
Accumulated sick leave payoff 9 
Act of God days 16 
Advanced degree 8-9 
Agency Shop I 
Agreement I 
Appendix A - Salary Schedules 38-42 

B - Extra Duty 43-45 
C - Calendars 46-49 
D- Sect. 125 Benefit Election Form 50 
E- Sect. 125 Plan Summary 51 
F - Sect. 125 Plan 54-59 
G- Mentor Teacher App. Form 60 

Arbitration Procedure 31-32 
Association: Leave 20 
Association: Membership 1 
Assault 25 
Bargaining unit definition l 
Bus Driving 14 
Calendars, School 46-49 
Certificate Reimbursement 11 
Child care leave 20-21 
Class load 14 
Class size 14 
Compensation ' 4-11 
Compensatory time for subs 7 
Complaints 25 
Court Appearance 20 
Daily salary rate 4 
Death, family, etc. 20 
Definition: AB + 24 column 8 

Bargaining unit I 
Days, grievances 29 
Designated rep. of the Assoc. 30 
Designated rep. of the Board 29 
Earliest date of hire 27 
Fully qualified and fully certified 26 
Grievance 29 
Immediate Family 18 
Insurance year 4 
Normal teaching load l3 
Per diem pay 19 
Preparation period 13 
Probationary 26 
Professional position 17 
Proper credentials 28 
Related areas 26 
Qualified - Certificated 17,26 
Relative 18 
Seniority List 27 
Tenure 26 
Transfer 18 
Vacancy 17 
Work day/week II 
Years in Fruitport 9 
Years of service (seniority) 26 

a 



• • 

Dental Insurance 
Disability due to pregnancy 
Discipline: of teachers 

of students 
Ll)iscrimination 
I Duration of Agreement 

Duties 
Elementary planning time 
Evaluation 
Extended Employment 
Extra class, pay 
Extra Curricular: 

Facultv Lounge 
Filling Vacancies 
Full teaching load, 

secondary & elementary 
Grievance 
Hours, teaching 
Illness in the immediate family 
Information, right to 
Insurance benefits 

Insurance year 
I.R.S. mileage rate 
Jury duty 
Just cause 
Layoff & Recall 
Leaves of Absence 

Letters of Agreement 
Life Insurance 
Long T errn Disability Insurance 
Longevity pay 
Loss of pay, per diem 

INDEX 

5 
19 
24 
24 
15.24 
37 
11-16 
II, 13 
22-24 
33-34 
7 

Contracts 13 
Salary Schedule 43--45 

14-15 
16-17 

12-13 
29-32 
11-12 
20 
2 
4-7 I 

Dental insurance 5 
General provisions 6 
Health insurance 4-5 
Life insurance 5 
LDn~ T errn Disability insurance 6 
Options to health insurance 5 
Vision insurance 6 

4 
7 
20 
24 
26-28 
18-22 

Association day 20 
Child Care 20-21 
Court appearance 20 
Death 20 
Extend Vacation 19 
Immediate family 20 
Jury Duty 20 
Maternity 19 
Military 21 
National Guard 20 
Peace Corps 21 
Personal Business 19 
Pregnancy 19 
Sick Leave 19 
Study 21 
Unpaid leave 20-22 
Job Sharing 61-62 

5 
6 
9 
4 

b 



Lunch hour 
Management Rights 
Maternity Leave (Disability) 
Mentor Teachers 
Membership dues 
MESSA 
Mileage pay 
Military leave 
Miscellaneous Provisions 
Movement on Salary Schedule 
National Guard duty 
Negotiation Procedure 
New Teachers 

No Strike clause 
Non-discrimination 
Notice of resignation 
Options to health insurance 
Orientation 
Parking 
Paternity 
Pay for accumulated sick leave 
Peace Corps. Leave 
Per diem, definition 
Personal Business Leave 
Personnel file 
Planning time, Elementary 
Posting, vacancy 
Pregnancy, leaves 
Preparation period 

Printing of contract 
Protection ofTeachers 
Pupil-teacher ratio 
Qualified. definition 
Recall 
Recess Duty 
Recognition 
Records days 
Reporting times 
Representative, right to 
Resignation 
Retirement 
Return from leave 
Rights, teacher 
Salary schedule: credit 

Movement 
Salary Schedule 

Scholarship Fund 
School Calendar-general 
School Calendars 

INDEX 

Insurance 
Extra work days 

Subbing during prep. time 

2007-2008 
2008-2009 
2009-2010 
2010-2011 

2007-2008 
2008-2009 
2009-2010 

c 

12 
3-4 
19 
34-36 
1 
4 
7 
21 
33 
7-9 
20 
29 
6 
9 
32 
15 
22 
5 
12 
15 
20 
9 
21 
19 
19 
22 
II, 13 
16-17 
19, 21 
11-13 
7 
33 
24-25 
14 
17 
27-28 
11- 13 
1-2 
15 
11 
24 
22 
9 
22 
2-3 
7-9 
7-9 
39 
40 
41 
42 
15 
12 
46 
47 
48 

• • 



INDEX 

2010-2011 49 
1-::-:--

School Improvement Programs 3 
Sect. 125 Benefit Election Form Appendix D 50 
Sec. 125 Plan Summary Appendix E 51 
Sect. 125 Plan Appendix F 54 
Seniority 7-9. 26-28 
Seniority List 26 
Sick Leave 19,20 

Payoff at death/retirement/insurance 9 
Conversion 9. 19 

Snow days 16 
Eligible dependents 4 
Step advancement (outside 4 
experience) 
Student teachers 15 
Substitute: Teachers in lieu of contract teachers 1 

Teaching on prep. time 7 
Art, music, P.E. 16 

Teacher: Evaluation 22-24 
Lounge 15 
Rights 2-3 

Teaching: Conditions 13-16 
Duties Load and Assignments 12. 13 
Equipment 15 
Experience allowed 4 
Extra class 7 
Hours 11 
Loads and Assignments 12, 13 
Lunch 11 

Telephones 15 
Transfers 18 
Travel. mileage pay 7 
Tuition reimbursement 10-11 
Unpaid leave 20-22 

Insurance 6-7 
Unrequested transfer 18 
Vacancies 16-17 
Vending machines 15 
Vision insurance 5 
Witnesseth I 
Worker's Compensation 19 
Year-End Bonus 19-20 

f 

d 


